


e

S

DEC-15-USGNA-A-D

PDP-15

SGEN - DOS Utility Program

Order additional copies as directed on the Software
Information page at the back of this document.

digital equipment corporation - maynard. massachusetts



First Printing, October, 1971
Second Printing, August, 1974

The information in this document is subject to change without notice
and should not be construed as a commitment by Digital Equipment
Corporation. Digital Equipment Corporation assumes no responsibility
for any errors that may appear in this manual.

The software described in this document is furnished to the purchaser
under a license for use on a single computer system and can be copied
(with inclusion of DIGITAL's copyright notice) only for use in such
system, except as may otherwise be provided in writing by DIGITAL.

Digital Equipment Corporation assumes no responsibility for the use
or reliability of its software on equipment that is not supplied by
DIGITAL.

Copyright (:) 1971, 1974, by Digital Equipment Corporation

The HOW TO OBTAIN SOFTWARE INFORMATION page, located at the back of
this document, explains the various services available toc DIGITAL
software users.

The postage prepaid READER'S COMMENTS form on the last page of this

document requests the user's critical evaluation to assist us in
preparing future documentation.

The following are trademarks of Digital Equipment Corporation:

CDP DIGITAL INDAC PS/8
COMPUTER LAB DNC KAlO QUICKPOINT
COMSYST EDGRIN LAB-8 RAD-8
COMTEX EDUSYSTEM LAB-8/e RSTS

DDT FLIP CHIP LAB=K RSX

DEC FOCAL OMNIBUS RTM
DECCOMM . GLC-8 0s/8 RT-11
DECTAPE IDAC PDP SABR

DIBOL IDACS PHA TYPESET 8

UNIBUS



™

iy
¥

o

PRETACE
APPLICATION

CHAPTER 1

i

.

°

= R

28]

CHAPTER

1.1 API? {

NN

. .
e el =

.

NN RN

o

NN DD NN DN
Wwiwlw W NN N

b ww W

(
(
.2 33TTY {E
.3 LA3g? {E

o e s

HHFHWOLWO NI
N O °

> W N

.

.

CONTENTS

CUIDE, PDP-15 UTILITY PROGRAM MANUALS
USING DOSGEN

CONTEXT
ORGANTIZATION
ANSWERS TO DOSGEN QUESTIONS

Teleprinter Command Mode
DOSGEN Batching Command Mode

ERFOR MESSAGES
OPERATION

N

DETATLED DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION

A. ALTER SYSTEM PARAMETERS? (N)
Y) -

1
3

i
!
13
i

ZRERE

MIC [mic]

4
.5 DEFAULT # BUFFERS([n]
6

# ORDS/BUFFER [nnn]

7 ucls conric {(¥)y
(N)

SPOOLER START BLK. # [nnnnn]

SPOOLER SIZE [nnnn]

- (¥)

EXTRA 4K? { !

DEFAULT FILES PROTECTION COLE [n]

RESIDENT PATCH AREA SIZE [nnn]

FAGE MODE SYSTEM? { }

60 CPS? {(N)J

B. ALTER I/0 DEVICES OR HANDLERS?

XXX? (Y)

NEW HANDLERS:
0ld Skips
NEW SKIPS:

C. ADD NEW DEVICE? (N)

DEVICE CODE [ |
NEW HANDLERS:
NEW SKIPS:

.
N

(N)

w N

iii

(M)

[SURES]
1 [
~1 ]

N NN
]
I N
N OO



NN
o e
KNI
.
N

N NN N

e e o

NNNSN NN

DMDRNNNDNDND N

e

e o @
e ¢ o o &
e e o o o

MM N
L] °

O U1 W N

CHAPTER

s 8 e e

WWwwwwwww w DMDNNNDNDND
e °

° e

il el el
o 6 s 5 e 4 s o
ONAOAUT S WN

wWwwww

N b
H
N O

APPENDIX A

D. CHANGE SKIP CHAIN? (N)
DISPLAY SKIP CHAIN? (Y)
SKIP MNEMONICS IN ORDER:

E. ALTER DEVICE PARAMETERS? (N)

7- CHANNEL MAGTAPE? {EE;}

LINE PRINTER SIZE (80, 120, OR 132) [nnn]
. (Y)

VT ON: {(N)}

HALF ON? {Egg}

F. ALTER .DAT SLOTS? (N)

# OF POSITIVE .DAT SLOTS [nn]
DISPLAY .DAT SLOTS (Y)

NEW ASSIGNMENTS:

G. CHANGE SYS FILES: (N)

+Q AREA SIZE (NONE, 16K,20K,24K,28K,32K)
TO BE KEPT:

ovrlay (Y)

OVERLAY NAME []

# OF BLOCKS []

BUFFS [nn]

.DAT SLOT nn? (Y)

.DAT SILOTS

H. ADD SYS PROG? (N)
PROG NAME []

# OF BLOCKS []
OVERLAY NAME []

BUFFS [0]

.DAT SLOTS:

DOSGEN AND ITS CONTEXT

BUILDING DOS-15 FOR THE FIRST TIME
Preliminary DOSGEN Run

One Mode Addressing

FORTRAN Considerations

Graphics

VP15 Point Plotting Display

Unichannel Based System Considerations
UNICHANNEL~15 Option

Source Files in PER UFD or Separate Tape

(For RF15 Systems)

Second DOSGEN Run

PATCH

PIP

Copy the System

USING DOSGEN AFTER THE FIRST TIME

DOSSAV OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
RESTORING SYSTEMS
SAVING SYSTEMS

ERROR CONDITIONS AND MESSAGES

iv

[nn]

2-18
2-18
2-18
2-19

2-19
2-19
2-21
2-21
2=-21
2-21
2-22
2-22
2=22

2-23
2=-23
2-23
2-23
2-23
2-23

LWWWWwWwwww
i
0N Ul b > W

w W
!

e
oo

3-10
3-10
3-10
3-11
A-1

A-4

A-4

S



A.4 TAPE STRUCTURE | A-6
A.5 DOSSAV Restrictions A-6
APPENDIX R DIRECTORY LISTINGS: BNK, PAG AND IOS B=1
APPENDIX C PER UFD AND SOURCE ASSEMBLY PARAMETERS c-1
APPENDIX D SYSBLK AND SGNBLK LISTINGS D~1

INDEX INDEX~-1

v



S

~a .



PREFACE

This manual describes the DOS-15 System Generator Utility Program,
DOSGEN, and gives other information needed by the System Manager for

installation and maintenance of the DOS-15 system.

In the preparation of this manual, it was assumed that the reader is
familiar with the Disk Operating System (DOS-15), including its
Monitor, and the several Utility Programs -- especially PIP, PATCH,
and UPDATE. The DOS USER'S MANUAL (DEC-15~ODUMA-B-D) describes the

general operating procedures for DOS-15.

PDP-15 UTILITY PROGRAMS

The PDP-15 Utility Programs manual is comprised of a set of individual
manuals, each of which describes the operation and use of a PDP-15
Utility program. The set of manuals which make up the Utility
Programs manual are listed in an Applications Guide located on the
following page; the Guide also lists the order number of each manual
and indicates the currently available monitor systems under which the
program will operate. Individual utility manuals may be ordered by
referencing the titles and order numbers specified in the Applications

Guide.

Chapters 1 and 2 of this manual describe DOSGEN and its use. Chapter
3 describes the general sequence of operations to be followed when
using DOSGEN. It is recommended that the user read the entire manual
before installing DOS-15.

vii



PDP-15 Utility Program Manuals and the Application of Each

APPLICATION GUIDE

PDP-15 UTILITY PROGRAM MANUALS

Manual Applies to Monitor:
Title Order Number DOS ADSS B/F
(DEC-15-~
DDT YWZB-DN1 Vv v v
Utility Program
CHAIN & EXECUTE YWZB-DN2 Vv Vv v
Utility Program
&

SGEN YWZB-DN3 v
ADVANCED Monitor
MTDUMP YWZB-DN4 v Vv
Utility Program
PATCH UPATA~A-D Vv Vv v
Utility Program
EDIT YWZB~DN6 Vv vV v
Utility Program
UPDATE YWZB-DN7 v v v
Utility Program
LINKING LOADER  YWZB-DN8 v v v
PIP YWZB-DN9 v/ Vv
ADVANCED Monitor
SRCCOM YWZB-DN11 v v v
Utility Program
SGEN USGNA-A-D v
DOS Monitor
PIP UPIPA-A-D vV
DOS Monitor

viii




CHAPTER 1
USING DOSGEN

1.1 CONTEXT

The DOS System Generator, DOSGEN Vnn, allows the system manager to
modify an existing DOS system to suit the needs of a particular in-

stallation. DOSGEN does not create a system, but modifies an existing

one. The DOS disk-restore DECtapes or magtape that Digital Equipment
Corporation distributes will produce a working Disk Operating System
when restored to the disk via the DOSSAV program'. The system manager
can iritiate a system generation operation in order to tailor this
basic system to his own needs by issuing the following series of

commands to the DOS Monitor:

SMICLOG SYS Required System Manager Password for the basic
system
A RK -140 (for system generation on RK Disk cartridge)r Required 3
${A DK —14} (for system generation on RF DECdisk) {ASSIGN 7
A DP -14. (for system generation on RP Disk Pack) statement

$SSGEN Load command for DOSGEN

When DOSGEN is loaded, it automatically starts an interactive SGEN
procedure. Once system generation is complete, the system manager
should save the changed system via the DOSSAV program. He should
always retain at least two copies of the system: the original tape(s)

from DEC, and a copy of the new system.

When the system manager wishes to do a subsequent system generation,
he should type the same command series given above, substituting the
Monitor Identification Code which he supplied during the last system

generation.
1.2 ORGANIZATION

DOSGEN is a single, core-image system program with no overlays. When
loaded into core DOSGEN tests to ensure that the system owner is
currently logged in and that the "A" handler of the RF DECdisk cor EK
Disk cartridge or RP Disk Pack is assigned to .DAT-14. DOSGEN exits
1f these requirements are not met. DOSGEN then types out its name,
version number, and the device and unit number on which the new

system will reside.

!Appendix A describes the DOSSAV program.
1-1

T —



DOSGEN then proceeds with eight sequentially presented sets of ques-
tions that can modify three basic areas of the system: (1) system
parameters, (2) I/0, and (3) system programs. The eight sets of
questions are identified by the letters A through H. Each set is
started by a key question that describes the drift of the questions
in that particular set. KXey questions start at the left margin,
guestions within a set are tabbed one stop (8 spaces) to the right.

The user can save time by refusing to consider questions in a par-
ticular set involving an area not to be modified. He can do this by
responding to the key question of any set with a Carriage Return,
which effects the acceptance of a set of default answers. This means
that the parameters covered by the rejected set remain as in the

previous system.

DOSGEN provides restart points which coincide with the beginning of
each set of questions. 1In general, a CTRL P from the keyboard at
any point before the end of the current set of guestions causes a
return to the start of the current set of questions, and the deletion
of all answers previously supplied for the current set. Before the
user terminates a particular set, he should then check all answers
for that set. If he later finds a mistake after a set is completed,
he must abort the operation and go through another complete system
generation to correct the error. A CTRL C, at any time before the
end of Section H, terminates the system generation, leaving the old
system unchanged.

1.3 ANSWERS TO DOSGEN QUESTIONS
1.3.1 Teleprinter Command Mode

To save time, DOSGEN supplies a default answer in either parentheses
or square brackets, with each question. The default answer always
shows how the previous system looked or in some way indicates no
change is required. A Carriage RETURN response indicates the user
accepts the default answer. In the illustration of each gquestion
where the default may be more than one, this manual indicates the
possibility with brackets ({}). Thus:

(Y)
APT {(N)}

1-2



P

7

Y and N are l-character answers for many of the Yes/No, On/0ff class

of guestions. They are self-explanatory. In the case of some gues-
tions, however, a third l-character choice 1is required. In such gues-~-
tions, the third choice implies "Yes, but ask me guestions about the
details of the subject.®™ For example, Section B, which concerns de-
vices and device handlers, first asks about each device, deferring gues-

tions about its handlers until necessary. Thus, the question:
PR? ($)

asks whether the user wants the Paper Tape Reader. "N" says "NO, de-
lete the Paper Tape Reader and all of its handlers and skips from the
system." Response "$" or Carriage Return says, "YES, keep the Paper
Tape Reader and all its handlers and skips as they are." Respcnse "Y"
says, "YES, keep the Paper Tape Reader, but ask me questions about its
handlers and skips." ALT MODE alone is echoed "$", and substitutes
for "$". For the Y/N/$ type of guestion, which accepts a l-character
answer, a left arrow implies the default and gives a visible answer on

the printout. (Carriage RETURN is not a printing character.)

Some questions cannot be answered by a simple yes/no multiple choice
type of question; for example, the specification of the monitor identi=-
fication code (MIC) (paragraph 2.1.4). For such questions the present
value (or default) is supplied in squaré brackets rather than paren=-
theses. The user may type a single carriage return to continue with
the present value, or a new value followed by a carriage return. The
exact form a new value must take is given in the paragraphs on the

appropriate questions.

Some guestions allow multiple answers; for example, "SKIP MNEMONICS
IN ORDER" (paragraph 2.4.2). In such instances, the user may type
several answers on one line, separating each answer from the next by
a comma.

Other answers are explained in the relevant parts of Chapter 2.

1.3.2 DOSGEN Batching Command Mode

Like other DOS Monitor system programs, DOSGEN may be used in the DQOS
Batching Command Mode. In fact, some features have been added which

make the batching process easier. These features are required for the
following reason: For those answers whose defaults are specified in




parentheses, DOSGEN reads teleprinter input in Image Alphanumeric Mode.
Hence, it does not require a Carriage RETURN to complete a .READ. Sys-
tem considerations, however, require that Batching Mode tapes or decks
be in IOPS ASCII. This means that each line of input must be termi-
nated by a Carriage RETURN. Since lines containing one Carriage RE-
TURN only cannot be generated by the Editor, the default answer must
always be specified by a left arrow (+). One-character answers in
teleprinter mode have their Batching Mode equivalents as follows:

Teleprinter Batching
Y Y.J)
N NJ
$ $2
Carriage RETURN .
or

Left-arrow (<)

All of the above types of answers go with questions where the default
is specified in parentheses. In any case where the default is not
specified in parentheses (i.e., no default, or one in brackets), the

user should have xx..x ) in the batching command string.
1.4 ERROR MESSAGES

DOSGEN checks all answers for syntax and acceptability to the DOS
software. It also does some limited checking for acceptability within
the current hardware configuration. Whenever DOSGEN finds a wrong
answer, it types an error message two tabs to the right of the left
hand margin (16 spaces in). DOSGEN does not check for multiple errors;
any answers that follow an erroneous answer on the same line are not
processed, and must be retyped.

1.5 OPERATION

When DOSGEN starts operation, it saves an image of the three parameter
blocks from the system device plus the Storage Allocation Table.

These blocks contain the old image of the three system information
blocks: SGNBLK, SYSBLK and COMBLK. SGNBLK contains information about
the default settings of key .SCOM registers, the .DAT and .UFDT, plus
an ordered skip chain, the names of all the handlers, and certain
information about the devices that the system recognizes. Together,
SYSBLK and COMBLK occupy two contiguous blocks on the system device.
They describe the system programs. Figure 1-1, SGNBLK, and Figure 1-2,
SYSBLK and COMBLK, illustrate the contents of these information blocks.

1-4



T i

e

e

oy

Location

N R

Nt Ww

14

12
13
14
15

16
17
29

55
56

113
114

145
146

Value

g@@nnn
20817
g@@nnn

@@ @nnn
221389
nnnnnn
nnnnnn
nnnnnn
nnnnnn
. SIXBT
nnnnnn
peagIn
g@nnnn
7777nn

gnnnnn
g@nnnn

#@@nnn

#ggnnn
. SIXBT

.SIXBT
nnnnnn

nnnnnn
LSIXBT )

°

e

.SIXBT
.SIXBT

. SIXBT
jgrgrgrfrie
nnnnnn
nnnnnn
nnnnnn
. SIXBT
290091

nnnnnn

. J

Description

Pointer to first free entry in SGNBLK

Number of miscellaneous parameters

Size of .DAT plus size of .UFDT = (number of
positive .DAT slots + 16)%*2. (Initial value
is 2@ positive .DAT slots.)

Number of skips in Skip Chain.

System device code.

Original contents of .SCOM+4.

Original contents of .SCOM+2{.

Number of words per buffer (.SCOM+27).
Default number of buffers (.SCOM+26).
Monitor Identification Code.

Information on VT and CTRL X (.SCOM+33).
Default files protection code (.SCOM+54).
Size of the Resident Monitor Patch Area.
Minus the number of clock ticks in a second
(-74 for 6f hz, -62 for 5@ hz)

Spooler area last block #.

Spooler area size.

Device assignments for the .DAT (made by
handler numbers). (Termination at 55 assumes
2ﬁ8 positive slots.)

UIC assignments for the .UFDT. (Termination
at 113 assumes 2%8 positive slots.)

Skip Chain Table (Negative skips in 1's
complement.) (Termination at 145 assumes 328
skips in chain.)

The last part of the SGNBLK is the Device
Handler-Skip IOT Table. Each entry starts
with the .SIXBT representations of all
handlers for a particular device. (First two
characters equal device code, for all
handlers.) Zeroces in the first six bits of

a word indicates the end of the handler
names, and says that the rest of the word
contains the number of skips for this entry's
device. The skip I0T's follow immediately.
As above, l's complement skips indicate
negative skips. ©Note, however, the confusing
fact that a 1's complement of a skip IOT is

a positive number. Thus, 7@nnnn complemented
is @7nnnn. ’

SGNBLK ends at 344 in the DOS-15 RK@S5 system
distributed by Digital Equipment Corporation.

Figure 1-1

SGNBLK for RK@5 Based System

1-5




WP mn K0

= H W= O 0

Word # Value
7} @@ fhnn

TN+1 . SIXBT
TN+2 . SIXBT
TN+3 nnnnnn
TN+4 22@3nn
7N+5 addres
TN+6 gnnnnn
TIN+7 addres
469 (eopgip
491 - SIXBTY
492 p . SIXBT.
4p3 .SIXBT
4ga T .SIXBT
495 o appag?2

g

1
406 .DAT&777
497 .DAT&777

.

419 298885

P
411 r .SIXBT"
412 .SIXBT
413 o FPo001

g
414 2 \.DAT&777
777 gpaagp

Description

Pointer to first free word after SYSBLK

(There is one set of seven words/core
image_ program.)

Name of "System Program or overlay

Number of first block on system device

occupied by this program or overlay

Number of blocks occupied by this

program or overlay

Thirteen-bit first address for this

program or overlay

Program size

Thirteen-bit starting address for this

program or overlay

case, 1)

Name of this system program (left-
justified and zero-filled)

Name of an overlay (left-justified and
zero-filled) -- overlays are optional
Number of buffers required by this
system program (Bits @-6=@ means the
end of any overlay names. This is why
program and overlay names must be
left-justified.)

Active .DAT slot

Active .DAT slot (Note: 777777 for a
.DAT slot means all positive .DAT slots.)
Number of words for this entry (in
this case, 5)

Name of this system program

Number of buffers required by this
program (Note that this program has
no overlays.)

.DAT slot for this program

Pointer to first word in COMBLK (equals
count from first word in SYSBLK). The
two contiguous blocks on the system
device that hold SYSBLK and COMBLK are
treated by the system as one large
block. In this case, COMBLK happens to

start at location 48% of the two blocks
combined.

Figure 1-2

SYSBLK and COMBLK



7

o,

i

e

Appendix D contains listings of these information blocks, as supplied

by DEC.

Most of DOSGEN's operations consist of building new images of SGNBLK,
COMBLK and SYSBLK and the Storage Allocation Table. On completion of
the last set of gquestions (the "H" set), the DOSGEN disallows commands
from the teleprinter, writes out the new system block images, and de-
letes any discarded handlers from the IOS User File Directory. (Up to
that point, the current system has remained unchanged.) It is up to
the user to insert added handlers and system programs. Handlers can
be added via PIP. PATCH can be used to add core-image system programs
for which DOSGEN has allocated space.






i

CHAPTER 2
DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION

This section describes the options available to the DOSGEN user, and
explains some of the planning necessary for determining an optimum
configuration for a particular installation. Each first order
(2-digit) paragraph denotes a new set of questions. Each second order
(3-digit) paragraph presents an individual gquestion and a description

of its meaning and use.
2.1 A. ALTER SYSTEM PARAMETERS? (N)

The "A" section defines those system parameters that do not fall under
I/0 or system program categories. Some are default parameters which
can be modified by commands to the Nonresident Monitor. Others can
only be modified by DOSGEN. Figure 2-1, Section A Questions, illus-
trates this section.

2.1.1 API? {E;\;;}

This asks whether API is available on the system, and whether the user
wishes the default to be API on or off. A "Y" response makes "API ON"
the default condition. An "N" answer makes "API OFF" the default.

The Nonresident Monitor's API ON/OFF command can change the state of
API temporarily.

2.1.2 33TTY? {88}

This asks which keyboard (KSR-33 or KSR-35) is usually available for
command inputs. The Resident Monitor's teleprinter handler handles
both machines with no modification. It simply needs to know which
console it is talking to. An "N" response makes the Model 35 key-
becard the default machine. A "Y" response makes Model 33 the default.
The Nonresident Monitor's 33TTY command can change the default

temporarily. Tke KSR-33 MODE causes the TTA handler to simulate the
TAB function on the KSR-33 and LA30 Teleprinter. Use of an LA30 for
the console device requires that KSR-33 mode be on; i.e. a "Y" res-

ponse is required.



DOSGEN V3ANA0
SYSTEM JPDATE ON DK@
A. ALTEK SYSTEM PARAMETERS? (N) Y
API? (N)Y Y
33TTy? (N> Y
LA3B? (N) N
MICI[SYS1 FOO
DEFAULT # BUFFERDI3] 4
# WOKDS/BUFFER[SPO] 475
UC15S CONFIG? (N)Y N
EXTRkA 4K? (N) N
DEFAULT FILES PROTECTION CODEL2] 1
FESTUENT PAICH AREA SI7EL9] 1200
PAGE MODE SYSTEM? (N) N

68 CPS? (Y) Y For an RF15 or RP@2 system.

DOSGEN VIAE

[ix ]

16
SYSTEM UFDATE ON RKE
R ALTER SYSTEM FARAMETERST (N» ¥
AFIZ (vs Y
IITTY? W Y
LAZET? (Y W
MICLSYS 1 HY¥Z
DEFAULT # EUFFERSLZI 4

# WORDSABUFFERLSBE] 525

=
el

1

[}

CONFIGTY Y2

Doyl =3

{131
sl
[

]

IDLER START EBELE # [11i26871]

SPOOLER SIZE [SERE1 4884

L

ExTRA 4K7 OMx ¥
LGEFAULT FILES FROTECTION CODELZ2] 1
FESIDENT FATCOH AREA SIZEL@] 1Z2B@
For an RK@5 system.
FAGE MODE SYSTEMT (ve ¥

s@ CPE? o¥s ¥
Figure 2-1

Section A Questions

2-2



IF}

=

(¥)
twy?

2.1.3 LA3@?
This guestion asks if the system has a 3§ CPS, LA3¢ as the console
device. An "N" response makes the Model 35 keyboard the default con-
sole device. A "Y" response makes 3§ CPS, LA3f the default. The
Non-resident Monitor's LA3# command can change the default temporarily.
LA3g mode causes the TTA handler to insert several Null characters
after a CARRIAGE RETURN to improve LA30 Timing on output. LA3f mode
and KSR=33 mode (paragraph 2.1.2) are totally independent; both must

be on ("Y" responses) for an LA3f console device.

2.1.4 MIC [mic]

This question prints the current Monitor Identification Code (MIC) in
square brackets. A Carriage Return entry retains the old MIC. If the
user wishes to change the current MIC, he should type exactly three
printing characters, followed by a Carriage Return. If possible, the
user should avoid MIC codes that equal User Identification Codes (UIC's)
current to the system. In particular, he must avoid the following
UIC's: ???, PAG, BNK, IOS, CTP and SCR. DOSGEN does not accept non-

printing characters as part of an MIC.
2.1.5 DEFAULT # BUFFERS[n]

This command requests a default number of buffers to be allocated for
user programs and non-core image system programs. The number in
square brackets is the old number. If the user wishes to retain the
old default number, he should type a Carriage Return. DOSGEN accepts
any set of six or fewer octal digits followed by a Carriage Return as
the octal number. The Master Tapes which Digital Equipment Corpora-
tion distributes indicate three (3) as a default number. The user
must consider the trade-off of the available core in his installation
(systems with little memory might need a smaller number of buffers)

versus the convenience of a large number of buffers.

This parameter does not affect core-image system programs, which al-
ways get as many buffers as they need. Users whose programs need a
different number of buffers may use the BUFFS Nonresident Monitor

command to allocate the exact number of buffers needed.



2.1.6 # WORDS/BUFFER [nnn]

This requests the number of words per buffer, and prints the old num-
ber (in octal) in square brackets. A decision regarding an efficient
size for the buffers requires some knowledge’of the disk handlers
which use them. The handlers break buffers from the pool into three
parts: (1) File Information (about 408 words), (2) the Block List --
addresses of pre-allocated blocks (between 4 and 3748 addresses, in-

clusive), and (3) the data buffer (4008 words). Thus, buffers must

be at least 4448 words long.

The disk handlers do not use extra words in buffers longer than 10348.
This, therefore, may be an upper limit on buffer size, unless other
programs need more space in their buffers. The larger the Block List --
that is, the larger the buffer -- the faster is the output. Smaller
Block Lists may give more efficient allocation of disk space, and

certainly save core.
Any number typed is interpreted as an octal number.

2.1.7 UCl5 CONFIG? {Egg}l

This asks whether the system is the RK@5 based dual processor
UNICHANNEL-15. DOSGEN uses this information to determine if further

questioning is necessary.

If the answer to this gquestion is "Y" the following two guestions are
asked. If the answer is "N", DOSGEN does not ask the following two
questions and skips to item 2.1.8.

2.1.7.1 SPOOLER START BLK. # [nnnnn]

This requests the spooler area starting block number on the RK disk
and prints the current number in square brackets. Normally the end
portion (based on block numbers) of the RK disk (currently only unit @)
is pre~allocated for the SPOOLER. This area is defined by the spooler

area start block number and the spooler size in blocks, as indicated
by thz shaded area in Figure 2-2.

!1f the RK@5 is not the system disk (UCL5 option), then an "N" reply
must be given to this question.



ooy

block # &

¢ —— ¢ ~— 0 2 —o—] BB"

BB
T =
Spooler area

BB’

//ij:;// nJ;n (spooler size)
/// J_nnnnn (spooler
start block
#)

11497

Figure 2-2
Spooler Start Block Area

Spooled data is stored starting from block BB (computed
from the start block number and size).

Users who are not familiar with the disk file structure and Storage
Allocation Table (SAT) should not change this starting block number
for the following reason: The current system is built for the maximum

possible size of spooler area. As a result the only possible change
in size is a reduction of it. This facility is provided by reducing
the value of the spooler size only. Values of BB like BB" (resulting
from a smaller value of the start block # with no change in the
spooler size) are illegal unless the SAT blocks are suitable updated
(new blocks pre-~allocated) to reflect this change.

For users who are familiar with the disk file structure and the SAT
block this provides the facility for changing the location of the
spooler area on the disk.




2.1.7.2 SPOOLER SIZE [nnnn]

This requests the spooler area size (in block numbers) on the disk
and prints the current size in square brackets. All users are pro-
vided with the facility of reducing the spoolér area (to free space
on disk) by reducing this size. Figure 2-2 illustrates an instance
where this is done to result in a new value of BB, BB'. DOSGEN
deallocates the disk blocks between BB and BB'.

The smallest legal value of the spooler size is 64 if spooling of
data is still desired. Users are warned that as the spooler size is
reduced the system is generally slowed down if data is being spooled.
This is because spooling of data normally occurs at a much faster
rate than the de-spooling of data and, as a result, after a certain
period of time, the entire spooler area is full of spooled data. The
spooler then temporarily halts spooling operations until disk blocks xwf
are freed by de-spooling of data.

The entire spooler area can be completely freed if spooling is not
desired.

2.1.8 EXTRA 4K? {88}

For systems with an odd number of memory pages, a "Y" answer allows
the loaders to use the highest page in memory. For systems with no
extra 4K page, the user should type "N".

2.1.9 DEFAULT FILES PROTECTION CODE [n]

This requests the default file protection code, and prints the old
code in square brackets. The possible codes and their meanings are:

Code = 1 Unprotected, with the exception that the file
may not be deleted and the number of blocks
may not change, if the directory is protected.

Code = 2 Write protected, if directory protected.

Code = 3 Read/Write protected, if directory protected.



DOSGEN accepts any l-digit octal number, but the numbers 0, 4, 5, 6,

and 7 are meaningless in this system.

The default protection code for User File Directories is always 1,

protected, and may not be changed by DOSGEN.

A user may temporarily change the default protection by means of the

Nonresident Monitor Command PROTECT.
2.1.10 RESIDENT PATCH AREA SIZE [nnn]

This requests the Resident Monitor's Patch area size and prints the
0ld number in square brackets. The Resident Monitor's Patch Area is

a number of reserved registers (no bigger than 3¢ﬂﬂ8) located just
above the Resident Monitor. The System Loader does not refresh it,
except on Bootstrap loads, restarts, and any of the QFILE GET commands.
The area may be used for patching the system or for communication

among several programs in different core loads.

DOSGEN interprets any number typed as an octal number. The digits 8
and 9, therefore, are not accepted.

2.1.11 PAGE MODE SYSTEM? {Egg}

This requests the default addressing mode. A "Y" response makes page
addressing the default mode. An "N" response makes bank mode the
default. Users may temporarily change the mode via the PAGE ON/OFF
or BANK ON/OFF Nonresident Monitor commands.

2.1.12 60 CPS? {éﬁg}

This requests the line frequency at the installation. Installations
with 60hz line frequency reguire a "Y" answer; those with 50hz require

an "N" response.



2,2 B. ALTER I/0 DEVICES OR HANDLERS? (N)

This set of questions allows the user to delete or retain devices and
all their handlers, and allows a third option of retaining the refer-
ence to the device, and then retaining, deleting or adding handlers
and skips for a particular device. The printout given in Figure 2-3

illustrates the use of this section.

Section B refers to all devices currently in the system by a
2~-character device code. The device codes for those device handlers
included in the Master Tapes supplied by the Digital Equipment

Corporation are:

CD Card Reader (CR03B or CR15 or CR11)

DK RF15 Disk Control

DP RP15 Disk Pack Control

DT DECtape (TCl5 DECtape Control)

LK LK35 Keyboard

LP Line Printer {either LP15C or LPL5F or LP11/LS11)
LT LT15/LT19 Terminal Interface (Dummy Handler)

MmT MAGtape

PP Paper Tape Punch (PC15)

PR Paper Tape Reader (PC15)

RK RK05 Disk Cartridge Control

VP VP Point Plotting Display

vT VT1l5 Graphic Display Console

VW Writing Tablet 1
XY XY1ll Plotter !

-

(TT, which means teleprinter, is not included in this set of questions,
because DOS uses the teleprinter as a console command device.)

The device handler names used in Section B are printed as 3-character
names. In reality, handler names are four characters long, but this
section truncates the last character, a period (.). The first two
characters must be the 2-character device code for the handler's
device. The third character must be alphabetic.

DOSGEN starts this set of questions by asking whether the user wishes
to delete discarded handlers from I0S. Deletion saves space on the

system device.

DOSGEN then begins asking key gquestions for each device currently on
the system:

XX? (%) (where XX stands for any device code)



I

Be ALIEK I/70 DEVICEYS Or HANDLERS? (N) Y
DELETE LISCAKDED HANDLERD? (YD) Y

10 BE KEPT:

PR? (s %
PP? (%) &
i oy Ri? (%) &
DK? (%) Y

DKRB? (Y)Y ¥
DKC? (Y) N
NEW HANDLERS
>DKD

>PKE

Y DSSF=T8T7u9n1?2 (Y)Y Y

NEW oKIPS:

LP? (%) N
MI? (£ N

LPp? 3y ¢
Chb? (%) N

VP? (%) %
Viz? (&) N

— Viw? (%) N

e

P

LK? ($) N

Li? (%) N

Figure 2-3

For RKZ5 based UCl5 system RK and XY are also included.

Sy,



If the user answers with a Carriage Return or "$", DOSGEN retains

the device and all its skips and handlers as they were in the previous
system. If the user answers "N", DOSGEN deletes all information about
that device and its handlers, and all its skips from the Skip Chain.
(Deletion of handlers from the handler UFD, I0S, does not occur until

the termination of Section H.)

If the user answers "Y", DOSGEN asks specific guesticns about the

handlers and skips ‘for the device in guestion.

2.2.1 X¥X? (YY)

(where XXX stands for any handler name)

DOSGEN asks this question for each handler the device has in IO0OS. A
"Y" response retains the handler; an "N" response deletes it.

NOTE

DOSGEN does not allow the user to
delete the "A" handler for the sys-
tem device (DKA., RKA. or DPA.).

2.2.2 NEW HANDLERS:

When DOSGEN has asked a question for each of the device handlers
currently in IOS, it asks whether the user wishes to add any new
handlers. It makes no sense to "add" a handler name which has just
been deleted. If the user wishes to change a handler, he may use PIP
to transfer a new one to IOS. PIP automatically deletes the old one

if the user transfers a new one with the same name. New handler

names should follow the rules outlined in paragraph 2.2. When the
user has no more handlers to add, he should simply type a Carriage

Return.

Adding handler names only makes them "logically" present. The user
must call PIP to transfer the handlers to the IOS UFD, in order to
make handlers physically present. DOSGEN warns the user about missing

handlers at the end of Section C. File names for handlers in IOS
must have the same name as the handler global and the entry point
label and a "BIN" extension (e.g., .GLOBL DKA. ,DKA. DAC CALP,
OX DKA. BIN).



2.2.3 OLD SKIPS

Presumably, the user changes old skips only in the case where they
were incorrectly inserted. In any case, after the user has indicated
he has no more handlers to add for the current device, DOSGEN prints
the skips for this device that are in SGNBLK (whether or not these
skips are in the skip chain). DOSGEN prints skips in the following

format:

devskp = nnnnnn? (Y)

s,
%

A Carriage RETURN or "Y" accepts the old skip; an "N" deletes the skip.

2.2.4 NEW SKIPS:

""“%2%
When DOSGEN has exhausted the skips for the current device as they
were in the old system, it requests any new skips. New skips should
be typed in the following format:
devskp = nnnnnn
~,
where devskp has no more than six characters, and nnnnnn is a legiti-
mate device skip. DOSGEN performs the following tests to determine
if a skip is legitimate:
1) Must be IOT. I.e., must be of the form 7¢gnnnn.
o~ 2) Bit 14 must be zero -- the skip may not clear the accumula-
tor.
3) The low order octal digit must be a 1 -- it must be a skip

I0T and not some other kind. This check may be overridden
by the user by typing "Y' to the question:

s

devskp=nnnnnn IS NOT A STANDARD SKIP IOT.
DO YOU WISH IT ACCEPTED? (N)

Any other answer causes the skip to be ignored.

If a skip is rejected for any of the above reasons,DOSGEN re-prompts with
the ">" symbol which requests another skip.

Users should not insert skips (IOT's) which can in any way modify the

contents of the accumulator. Such IOT's will cause serious, timing-

dependent bugs in DO0OS-15. For similar reasons users are also cautioned




against using skip IOT's which in any way modify device status infor-

mation.

When the user types a Carriage RETURN after the ">", DOSGEN proceeds
to the next device. Negative skips (that is, those which skip on
"OFF", not "ON") should be preceded by a minus sign (-), to indicate
that they are negative:

devskp = -nnnnnn

2.3 C. ADD NEW DEVICE? (N)

When DOSGEN has finished with Section B, it asks whether the user
wishes to add a new device. Section C differs from other sections
in that restarts (CTRL P) only delete information added for the

current device.

That is, if the user adds devices AA, BB, and CC, but types CTRL P
during the CC operation, DOSGEN returns to a point just after the
completion of the BB device insertion.

When the user has no more devices to add -- that is, when he answers
the key question with an "N" or Carriage Return, DOSGEN reminds him
of all the handlers he has added to the system, but which are not
yet present in IOS. He can add them later, via PIP. The printout
shown in Figure 2-4 illustrates the use of this Section.

2.3.1 DEVICE CODE [ ]

Here, the user may type any two alphameric characters that DOSGEN
cannot interpret as an octal number. It is recommended, however,
that the user give only alphabetic characters, as any numerals might
be confused with a unit number. DOSGEN does not accept any input
other than two alphameric characters. There is no default for this
question; DOSGEN assumes that if the user answered the Section C
question with a "Y", he has a device code to add. DOSGEN makes no

assumption about which device it is.



Co

Coe

AUb NEW DEVICE? (ND Y
DEVICE COLET]I AL
NEW HANDIERD>:
>ALA
>
NEw oKIPLe
> 7] 391

O IBRCTSE B

>ANLE =TV 30}
>SUHCLE=T01 541

>MLLbF=T741321

ADE NEW LEVICE? (N) N

FILLING HANDLERDLS
UKD
DKF e
ADA .

TSN 1 oYMoUL)

Figure 2-4




2.3.2 NEW HANDLERS:
Here, the user should add all the handlers he will use for the new
device. The names should follow the rules for handler names outlined

in paragraph 2.2 with the exception that the user must not type the
final period (.).

2.3.3 NEW SKIPS:
The new skips for the device should follow the format outlined in
Paragraph 2.2.4 DOSGEN adds all new skips to the end of the Skip

Chain. The user may change the order of the Skip Chain in Section D.

When the user has no more skips to add, DOSGEN repeats the key
question for Section C.

C. ADD NEW DEVICE? (N)

If the user has another new device, he may add it now.

2=14



— 2.4 D. CHANGE SKIP CHAIN? (N)

When the user has responded to the key question for Section C with an
"N" or a Carriage Return, DOSGEN proceeds to Section D, which allows
the user to change the Skip Chain order and delete skips. The user
may not add any skips in this section. The printout of Figure 2-5
illustrates the uses of this Section.

2.4.1 DISPLAY SKIP CHAIN? (Y)

In most instances, the user wishes to see all skip mnemonics and
acronyms in the old system, plus those he has just added. If he
answers "Y" or Carriage Return, DOSGEN types: DEFAULT SKIP CHAIN
ORDER, followed by the old Skip Chain with new skips at the end.

o

2.4.2 SKIP MNEMONICS IN ORDER:

Users have two basic options for this part: accept the whole chain as
is, or retype the entire chain, in a new order. The user may type a
single Carriage RETURN in response to the "SKIP MNEMONICS IN ORDER:"
P question, and obtain the old chain order, with any new skips at the
end of the chain. If he types any mnemonic, however, he must account
for all of the skips. When the user responds to DOSGEN's request for
the next skip (>) with an ALT MODE, DOSGEN types "$" and the first
skip in the old chain that has not already been selected. When the
user responds to the ">" with a Carriage RETURN, DOSGEN deletes all

unlisted skips, freezes the new order, and continues on to Section E.

e
E A

Two warnings are in order: (1) Negative skips should be at the end
of the chain. TIllegal interrupts may otherwise occur when the

- peripheral device is down. (No standard DOS devices have negative
skips.) (2) Beware of changing the relative order of the chain, as
supplied by DEC. For instance, the clock interrupt must come before
the printer.

2.5 E. ALTER DEVICE PARAMETERS? (N)

2.5.1 7-CHANNEL MAGTAPE {g;}

_— The user should choose the proper default. "N gives 9-channel. The
‘ printout for this section is shown in Figure 2-6.

2-15



e URANGE SKIF CHAIN? (N) Y
DISPLAY uKIP UCHAIN? (Y)Y ¥ >F5PLI
' cw ]
DEFAULT SKI¥ CHAIN OkDehR: > SWloK
I 3 PR )
;TE?L >SSDDF
USSF ,
ppsJgt >FCRS]
TSF ,
Z;;I >Elrnb
SISK o
SLLF >SLPSF
Chold
Croal >LCLoOF
LPCE .,
CLoF >Bisk
kb
ok >EPSF
Kk
Kok 1 >8KoF
-
Dk > KSR
LUPSE
(ju‘.:.z;m:i._ > &I o
M LK N
SPE >&DIRF
K'x 2
Vfgf >SLUPSE
) .
WSE 3
e > EMPSNE
Khik b
Mo LF > SVESK
WCSHE o
:;;F > $SPE
>$Kok 1
NI
SKIP MNEMONICS IN OrbUEKRS
>SKSF3
>ALSE
>EKLb 4
>SSPRAL
>EKSF 5
>SD 1Dk
>%
>WCoF
>TLbouF
>SLES.)
>Muob
> iMTok

Figure 2-5

»for RK#5 based UCL5 systems RKSF will appear here before DPSJ.
“for RK@5 based UCL5 systems CDSF, LSSF and XYSF will appear here (in
that order) before KSF1.



E. ALTER DEVICE PARAMETERS? 7N) Y
7 CHANNEL MAGTAPE? (Y) N
LINE PPINTER LINE SIZE(80,120, OR 132)[&()] |27
UT ON? (N «

TALF ON? (NY Y

Figure 2-6
B
Fo ALTER ,DAT SLOTS? (N) Y

# OF POSITIVE .DAT SLOTSi2@1 15
DISPLAY .DAT SLOTS? (YY) Y
oDAT DEVICE UIC
=15 LKA UuIic
=14 DKA uIc

| -13 DKA urc

K =12 TTA urc

: =11 DKA uic
=10 TTA uIrc
=7 DKL SYS
=6 DKA urc
=5 NONE yIc

. =4 DKA uic

N =3 TTA uic
=2 TTA vIc
=1 DKA SYS
! DXA uic
2 DKA urc
3 DKA uic
4 TTA uIic
5 PRA yic
€ PPA uic
7 DTAl Urc
12 DTA2 yic
1 NONE vIc
12 NONE uIc
13 MONE uic
4 MONE urc
15 NONE uic
NEW ASSIGNMENTS:
>A AD 11,12,13,14,15
>A <ARC> 1/CDE\\\<CDE> 2
>

Figure 2-7




2.5.2 LINE PRINTER SIZE (80, 120, OR 132) [nnn]

Acceptable responses to this question are 80, 120, or 132, or a Car-
riage Return. A Carriage Return retains the old line size, printed in
square brackets.

. (Y)
2.5.3 VT ON: {(N)}

This requests the default setting for the CTRL X option. A "Y" makes
VT ON the default. An "N" makes VT OFF the default. DOSGEN does not
ask this question or the next one if the VT is not on the system.

2.5.4 HALF ON? {Egg}

This requests the default setting for the half-screen setting for the
CTRL X option. An "N" response makes HALF OFF the default. A "Y"
response makes HALF ON the default.

2.6 F. ALTER .DAT SLOTS? (N)

This section allows the user to alter the number of .DAT slots, which
is a permanent change to the system (until the next System Generation),
and to make the default assignments to both the .DAT slots and the
-UFDT slots. The operator may temporarily change the assignments via
the ASSIGN (A) command to the Nonresident Monitor. (See Figure 2-7.)

2.6.1 # OF POSITIVE .DAT SLOTS [nn]

This asks the number of positive .DAT slots for the new system, and
indicates the old number in square brackets. The number of negative
-DAT slots is fixed at 15. DOSGEN accepts any octal number from 1 to
77, inclusive. Each .DAT slot adds two registers to the size of the
Resident Monitor and two parameters to SGNBLK -- one for the .DAT slot
entry, and one for the .UFDT entry. Users with a great deal of core
should still be careful about too many .DAT slots. That might cause
SGNBLK overflow and an abort from the system generation. Further, OTS
users must reassemble FIOPS and .FLTB in order to use more than 208
-DAT slots. See Appendix C.

2.6.2 DISPLAY .DAT SLOTS (Y)

If the user wishes to change any assignments, he may request their
current assignments by answering "Y" or Carriage Return. This has the
effect of a REQUEST command to the Nonresident Monitor.

2-18



2
#

o

2.6.3 NEW ASSIGNMENTS:

The user may make new default assignments to the .DAT and/or .UFDT by
using the same ASSIGN (A) commands he would use to the Nonresident
Monitor. When the user has no more new assignments, he should type
Carriage Return when DOSGEN types a new angle bracket (>). UIC in a
.UFDT slot means the UIC currently logged in is given to that .UFDT
slot. §SYS in a .UFDT slot means either BNK or PAG will be assigned
to that slot by the loaders (depending on the addressing mode of the
load). Any other three letters are retained unless changed via an
ASSIGN command.

2.7 G. CHANGE SYS FILES? (N)

With the exception of the first question, which refers to the size of
the tQAREA, this refers to the core-image system programs currently
listed in SYSBLK and COMBLK. This section allows no additions. The
printout given in Figure 2-8 illustrates the use of this section.

2.7.1 +Q AREA SIZE (NONE,16K,20K,24K,28K,32K) [nn]

DOSGEN does not ask this question for Disk Pack or Disk Cartridge sys-
tems -- they always receive 32K.

This questions allows the DECdisk user to set the 4Q AREA size. Users
with an RF disk system device may wish to delete the 4Q AREA. 1In that
case, they should type NONE, in response to this question. The Resi-
dent Monitor does not allow dumps to a +Q AREA on the RF disk that is
smaller than the current core size, or to a nonexistent area. The

user should therefore avoid having an area which is smaller than his
core size -- it would simply waste space. "KJ " must follow the num-
ber 16, 20, 24, 28, or 32,

If the user needs to make the +Q AREA larger, DOSGEN tries to find
enough contiguous free blocks to hold the new one. If this proves
impossible, special steps may need to be taken. Refer to paragraph
2.7.2.2 for those steps.



G. CHANGE SYS FILES? (N) Y
*Q AREA SIZE(NONE,16K,20K,24K,28K,32K)[32K1 16K
T0 BE KEPT:

D0OS15? (%) $
FDIT? (%> N

EDITVP? ($) $
EDITVT? ($) N

PIP? (%) §
MACRO? (%) $
CHAIN? ($) &
Fa? ($) §
DUMP? ($) $
DTCOPY? (%) &
PATCH? ($) §
UPDATE? (%) $
SRCCOM? (%) N

8TRAN? ($) N
89TRAN? ($> N

MTDUMP? ($) N

QFILE? ($) $
SGEN? ($)

Figure 2-8
for RKO05 based UCl5 systems DOSGEN will type:

MAC11($S)
SPOOL ($)

after SGEN (S).



2.7.2 TC BE KEPT:
syspro? (§)

After the 4Q AREA size has been defined, DOSGEN asks questions about
each core-image system program currently on the system, in the order
that it finds them in COMBLK. A response of "$" or Carriage Return
instructs DOSGEN to retain all information about the last-named system
program. A response of "Y" instructs DOSGEN to retain the program's
name in SYSBLK and COMBLK, but implies that the user wishes to change
some of the information about the program, as listed in SYSBLK and
COMBLK. An "N" deletes the program from the system. DOSGEN does not
allow DOS15 to be deleted.

2.7.2.1 ovrlay (Y) (where "“ovrlay" is the name of any
currently listed overlay)

If the user responds to a system program name with a "Y", DOSGEN
first lists each of the program's overlays, if any. These are Yes/No

answers.

A "Y" or Carriage Return response retains that overlay, and an "N"

response deletes it.
2.7.2.2 OVERLAY NAME [}

If the user wishes to add any overlays to the current system program,
he should type the names at this point. DOSGEN rejects names which
are more than six characters long, or are the same as any Nonresident
Monitor or PATCH command. If the named overlay is already listed in
SYSBLK, DOSGEN requests the next overlay. If not, DOSGEN requests:

2.7.2.3 # OF BLOCKS []

The user should type the number of blocks required for the new system
program. If the number is legal, DOSGEN tests whether there are as
many contiguous free blocks on the system device as are necessary to
hold the new overlay. DOSGEN starts testing at block 0 of the system
device, and stops as soon as it finds enough blocks. DOSGEN then
updates its image of the Storage Allocation Table (SAT) to indicate
that those blocks are occupied.



Note that when disk space is tight, and the user wishes to add several
system programs and overlays, DOSGEN may not allocate disk space effi-
ciently. In an extreme case, the user may need to first transfer the
BNK and PAG UFD's (or even all of IOS, except the system device's "A"
handler) off the disk via PIP, and then do one pass through DOSGEN to
delete all unwanted system programs. Then the user must do enough
succeeding passes to ensure that system programs are added in order of
size, with the largest first. Finally, the user should transfer the
BNK and PAG UFD's back, via PIP. This allows the UFD files, which
need not be in contiguous blocks, to use the noncontiguous blocks.

Ordinarily, the procedure outlined in Chapter 3 should be sufficient

to free all necessary disk space.

NOTE

New overlays or system programs
must run in Bank Mode. Use CHAIN
for Page Mode programs.

2.7.2.4 BUFFS [nn]

This question indicates the number of buffers previously allocated for
this system program, and asks whether the user wishes to change the
number. DOSGEN does not check whether the number of buffers allocated
is compatible with the program. That is the user's responsibility.

2.7.2.5 .DAT SLOT nn? (¥)

After the user has indicated the number of buffers for this progran,
DOSGEN asks him to check the .DAT slots required. It first lists the
old ones. If the user types Y or Carriage Return, DOSGEN retains the
listed .DAT slot. An "N" deletes the listed .DAT slot.

2.7.2.6 .DAT SLOTS

After checking the old .DAT slots, the user should add any new ones

the program needs. The .DAT slots added must be legal, as determined
in Section F. All positive .DAT slots may be obtained by typing "ALL".
If the user has added an overlay, he should add any .DAT slots needed
by the overlay but not listed by DOSGEN for the system program.



= o

2.8 H. ADD SYS PROG? (N)

This section allows users to add the names of new core-image system
programs and their overlays to SYSBLK and COMBLK. Restarts in this
section delete only the current system program, just as they do for

new devices, Section C.
The printout given in Figure 2-9 illustrates the use of this section.
2.8.1 PROG NAME []

Names must conform to the rules for system program names outlined in

paragraph 2.7.2.2. There is no default for this question.
2.8.2 4 OF BLOCKS []

This question works just like that for overlays, described in paragraph

2.7.2.2. There is no default for this question.
2.8.3 OVERLAY NAME []

Any overlay names must conform to the rules for system program names
outlined in Paragraph 2.7.2.2. If the overlay name is not already
listed in SYSBLK, DOSGEN requests:

# OF BLOCKS []

2.8.4 BUFFS [0]

The user should enter the octal number of buffers needed for the new
system program.

2.8.5 .DAT SLOTS:

The user should list the octal numbers of all .DAT slots needed by the
new system program, or any of its overlays. The response "ALLJ" ob-
tains all positive .DAT slots.

After the user has entered all necessary .DAT slots, he should type a
Carriage Return in response to the ">" symbol typed by DOSGEN. This
returns him to the start of Section H.



He ADD SYS PROG? (M) Y

PROG NAME[ 1 ADMON

# OF BLOCKS[1 7

OVERLAY NAME[]1 ADMONI

# OF BLOCKSI1 3

OVERLAY NAME[ ]

RUFFSI@] 4

«DAT SLOTS:

>11,12,13,14,15

>

Heo ADD SYS PROG? (N) N

MODIFYING SYSTEM(4tP,tC IGNORED)

DELETED HANDLERS:

DKC,
DPA,
DPR,
DPC.
MTA,
MTC.
MTF,
ChR,
VTA,
VWA,
LKA,

SGEN COMPLETE

Figure 2-9

EN



Bt

S

If the user types Carriage Return or "N" to the key question for
Section H, DOSGEN disallows CTRL P or CTRL C, modifies the system, and

returns to the monitor. At this point, the user must do a Bootstrap

restart, in order to bring in the modified system.



e

g™



e
ey

CHAPTER 3
DOSGEN AND ITS CONTEXT

3.1 BRUILDING DOS-15 FOR THE FIRST TIME

Digital Equipment Corporation supplies DOS-15 on disk restore tapes --
either one 7- or 9-track magnetic tape, or two DECtapes for RF15 and
RP02 systems and eight DECtapes for RKO05 systems. In addition, users
with optional, Floating Point Hardware should obtain a tape with the
Floating Point FORTRAN; and users with Object Time Systems or
UNICHANNEL~-15 hardware (for RF15 and RP@2 based systems) should

obtain a DECtape or magnetic tape and five paper tapes for PDP-11l and
PDP-15 related software to accommodate those options. The disk
restore tape(s) should be copied onto the system device via the

DOSSAV program. Appendix A describes DOSSAV operation.

After the completion of a DOSSAV run from the DEC restore tapes to the
system device (disk), the disk contains:

1. A working DOS-15 system
2. Completed images of three system information blocks:
SGNBLK, SYSBLK, and COMBLK.
3. Core-image files of the following system programs:
DOS15, the Nonresident Monitor
RESMON, the Resident Monitor
.8YSLD, the System Loader
EDIT
EDITVP
EDITVT
PIP
QFILE
MACRO
CREF, MACRO's overlay for pass three
CHAIN

F4, the FORTRAN program for PDP-15 machines without
floating point hardware

DUMP
DTCOPY
PATCH
UPDATE
SRCCOM
8TRAN
89TRAN




MTDUMP
DOSGEN
and the following for RKO05 based UCl5 systems only

\'w

MAC1ll (for 8K, PDP-1l1 local memory configuration)
SPOOL (for LP1l1/LS11 line printer and XY1l plotter)
The DOS-15 User's Manual, DEC-15-ODUMA-B-D gives brief
descriptions of all these system programs.

Relocatable binary files in the IOS UFD. These files are
handlers for the following devices:

RKO5 Disk Cartridge Control (for RK05 based UC15 systems §
only)

RF15 DECdisk Control

RP15 Disk Pack Control

PC15 High-Speed Paper Tape Reader and Punch Control o

VP15 Point Plotting Display

VT1l5 Graphic Display Processor

TC59 Magnetic Tape Control

LP15C and LP15F Line Printers or LP1l and LS11 Line
Printers (for RKO5 based UCl5 systems only)

LK35 Keyboard

TC15 DECtape Control e

CRO3B Card Reader Control

VW0l Writing Tablet

XY1ll Plotter (for RKO5 based UCl5 systems only)

LT15/LT19 Terminal Interface (Dummy Handler)

Appendix B contains a listing of I0S, as supplied by the
Digital Equipment Corporation. S

Relocatable binary files in the BNK and PAG UFD's. These

files are the relocatable system programs: EXECUTE, .LOAD,

FOCAL, and DDT, plus .LIBR, the system library. They load 4
in Bank and Page Mode systems, respectively. Appendix B

contains a listing of the BNK and PAG UFD's as supplied by

DEC.

Several source and binary files in the PER UFD. These files

are for optional peripherals not included in the majority

of the systems served by D0OS-15, and for PDP-9 owners who

wish to use DOS-15. Appendix C lists the PER UFD, as sup-

plied by DEC, and describes the use of the routines con-

tained in PER. These files are supplied to RF15 systems

on a separate DECtape or magnetic tape. S



7. A 32K CTRL Q Area.
8. SCR, the default UFD. SCR will be empty.

The above-mentioned files and information blocks fit on the smallest
system device supported by DOS-15 (a single-platter RF15 DECdisk or a
single drive RP02/RK05 disk). Part of the system generation process
is designed to free the system device blocks occupied by unneeded
handlers and system programs. This is especially important on a 1-

or 2-platter DECdisk system or a l-drive RKO5 system to which the user
intends to add his own system programs. The following prcedure frees

disk storage and sets up a new system in an orderly fashion:
NOTE

The user should be logged in under
the Monitor Identification Code for
all the following operations.

3:1.1 Preliminary DOSGEN Run

Call DOSGEN, set up the correct system parameters, and delete all
undesired device handlers and system programs. Do not add any new
handlers or programs. If a DECdisk system and the computer's main
memory hold less than 32K words, reduce the CTRL Q area.

Users with neither an LT15 nor an LT19 terminal interface should delete
the LT device handler (LTX.) and all its associated skips. Users

with an LT15 or LT19 should delete skips which correspond to lines
that do not exist on their system. Skip mnemonics are of the form KSFn,

where n is a line number between 1 and 16 inclusive. Installations with
an LT15 or LT19 should retain the LTX. handler and skips for any lines
which are present regardless of whether or not the installation plans
to use this equipment under DOS-15. (Exception -- users with only a
single line who are keeping the LKA. LK35 keyboard handler with which
to drive it should delete LTX. and all of its skips). Furthermore,
the skips must be retained in the skip chain. In handling spurious
interrupts (such as might be caused by accidentally striking a key on
an LT19 keyboard) DOS-15 determines whether or not a particular line
is present -- and thus whether an interrupt should be ignored or cause
an error =-- by whether or not a skip for that line is in the skip

chain. The dummy handler LTX. is present solely for the purpose of




getting the appropriate skips into the skip chain -- any attempt to use
LTX. to perform any function will cause an IOPS6é error.

For similar reasons the VPA. device handler should be retained on in-
stallation with a VP15 regardless of whether or not the VP15 is going
to be used. If this is not done, spurious interrupts (caused by
depressing the VP15 erase button) may crash the system.

Users with a single drive RKO5 system are recommended to reduce the
spooler area (as explained in section 2.1.7) if the spooled I/0O
devices are not going to be used heavily. To give users an idea,
the current spooler size 5006 blocks (;.04 million words) can hold

approximately 20,000 cards or 132-column lines.
3.1.2 One Mode Addressing

Users who intend to have a Bank or Page mode system only should delete
the appropriate UFD:

$SPIP

TEOEY (oo
Bt RK )it < BNK > el (K))

3.1.3 FORTRAN Considerations

The user should next consider the system's FORTRAN cepabilities. PDP~9
users should call PATCH, and replace F4 supplied with the'system with
the binary file, F4X9, supplied in the PER UFD or separate tape,
mounted on unit '0' (for RF15 system).

sAl_J<§§ <PER>wu -10 J (For RF15 system: $Ahd{§$ ~10.)
$PATCH )

>F4 )

>READR F4X9,)

>EXIT)

PDP-15 users whose systems have the Floating Point Hardware should
replace the system libraries in BNK and PAG with the libraries found in
the extra DOS-15 Vnn Floating Point FORTRAN Option tape, DEC-15-ODFPA~-

A-UB. Before doing so, however, the system manager should consider

S



whether FOCAL will be used at the installation. If so, he must make
an Execute file out of FOCAL. (FOCAL has not been modified to take
advantage of Floating Point Hardware, and uses non-Floating Point OTS
routines.) If the user has his own FOCAL routines, he should add them
to FNEW (see Appendix C).

$PAGE v ON (or OFF, as desired)
$A. , SYSes -4 (assign desired output UIC)
SCHAIN

°
°

>FOCAL (ALT MODE)

> (ALT MODE)

>FOCAL , FNEW (ALT MODE)

> (ALT MODE)

Then the system manager should replace the standard library with the

Floating Point Library, found on the option tape mounted on unit '1':

$PIP

DK .
<BNK> DT1 .FPAG _, BIN
>T “{gﬁ} et {<PAG>} vy -LIBR L BIN< {MTl} - { .FBNK o BIN

Users should then replace the F4. (FORTRAN) supplied as a system pro-
gram with the one from the Floating Point Tape:

sa o {003} L -10)
SPATCHA

SF4

>READR FPF4Xs
>EXIT,)

3.1.4 Graphics

When the proper FORTRAN routines have been installed, the user with a
VT15 Graphics Display Processor should add the Graphics routines in

the PER UFD or separate tape (for RF15 systems) to the system libraries
in BNK or PAG. Before doing this, CIRCLE and ROTATE should be assembled
under the current F4 compiler to produce the binaries:



<BNK>

SUPDATE DT
o 82 { yp s ~10)
>I ROTATE,) -
>I CIRCLEJ

>I VTPRIM.

>I DYLDR)

>I TRACK.

>T LTORPBJ
>

DK
SA_ gi <PERahJ—10/{§§} <PAG>>u4~14,-15) (for RF15 systems:
Bl

3.1.5 VP15 Point Plotting Display

The user with a VP15 Point Plotting Display should add the following
routines to the libraries:

D <PAG>\ ., _
$ha (OF)ia <PER> e —10/{§§} <BNK;} 14,-15  (for RF15 system
DT
$AA_3<MT>5._A-1¢)

$SUPDATE,)
>UPDATE Vnn,)
>g§<— 5

>T VECTOR,
>I FORL)

>T NUVALJ
>CJ

The user can transfer VPA.S BIN into I0S, UIC and rename it to VPA.BIN.

3.1.6 Unichannel Based System Considerations

The MACll Assembler is delivered as an 8K (Local-1ll memory) version.
This version will not work on the 4K and 12K unichannels. Before
altering PIREX or the spooler the proper MACll assembler must be
installed. See the DOS Assembly Parameters manual (DEC-~15-ODAPA-A-D)
for the procedure to install a 4K or 12K MACl1.

The PIREX paper tape (DEC-15-XUCMA-A-D) is supplied in its initial
configuration with RK and LP drivers.

The spooler, resident on disk under UIC PER, is configured for line
printer (LP) only.



o~

e,

!

1. The following procedure permits reconfiguration of PIREX to produce
a version compatible with a specific site's configuration.

a. Under UIC PER, utilize the editor (EDIT) toinclude
or delete from PIREX for the following assembly:
parameters:!’?

1) S$RK=10pp080 ; (RK@5 disk)

2) SLP=4gppg ; (LP/LS/LV Printer)
3) s$CD=2gggdg : {(CR11 Card Reader)
4) SPL=1#§98 : (XY11l Plotter)

b. Assemble the source with MACll to produce a new
PIREX paper tape.

Typing:

$MAC11

>B<PIREX xxx

will cause the assembly of a new PIREX onto paper tape.?

2. To change the Spooler's configuration utilize the following
procedure.

»

a. Under UIC PER with Editor (EDIT) to include or
delete from the Spooler (SPOL1ll) the following
assembly parameter.

1) S1LP=42209 ;s (RRK@5 disk)
2) SCD=20008d : (CR11 card reader)
3) sri=1g0gg ; (XY1l Plotter)

b. Assemble the source with MACll to produce a new SPOLI1l
Paper tape.

Typing:

SMAC11

>LB<SPOL1l XXX

1l?eleting a parameter deletes the device driver, adding a parameter
21ncludes the associated driver.

3'I‘he initial parameters are $RK and SLP.
For more information on MACll, see the MACll User's Manual
(DEC=15-LMCMA=-A=D) .

3-7




will cause the assembly of a New SPOL1ll onto paper tape
and produce a listing.

c. Assemble SPLIMG XXX under MACRO-15 using the assembly
SPOLSZ. (The value of the assembly parameter SPOLSZ
may be found on about the fourth page of the SPOLSZ
listing.)

d. Turn API OFF.

e. Place the new SPOLll paper tape in the reader.
f. Using GLOAD run SPLIMG.

$GLOAD

>+SPLIMG

g. Assemble SPOL15 XXX using the SPOLSZ assembly parameter
(See c above) and the FB assembly parameter. (Use PIP:
L TT«RK (L) to acquire the FB parameter.)

h. Under the MICLOG Patch the new SPOLl5 absolute binary into
the SPOOL program.

$A RR <PER> =10
S$PATCH

>SPQOL

>READ SPOL15
>EXIT

i. Reassemble the PDP-15 side handlers corresponding to the de-
vices to be spooled. These are located under the PER UFD.

1. For those devices to be spooled do not use the NOSPL=g
parameter.

2. For any device that is to be no longer spooled, use the
NOSPL=@ parameter.

3. See the DOS~-15 Assembly Parameters Manual for any other
relevant assembly parameters.

j. Transfer the newly assembled and suitably renamed DOS-15
handler binaries to the IOS UFD.

The updated spooler is now ready to run.

3.1.7 UNICHANNEL-15 Option'?

Users who have the UCl5 optional hardware are supplied with a DOS-15
Vnn UC15 option tape, DEC-15-ODUCA-A-UC, containing the required soft-
ware. This tape contains software to permit the RF or RP to be the
system device. To use RK as the systems device users must obtain the
RK@5 disk restore tapes. In the following illustration to add the
UCl5 option software to the existing system, RP is the systems device.
!The UC-15 option is a non-spooled UC-15 package intended for use

with systems utilizing an RP@2 or RF15 as the primary system's disk.
3-8

R



The installation of the UCl5 option is completely described in the
"UC1l5 OPTION" Appendix in the UNICHANNEL-15 Software Manual
(DEC=15=XUCMA=A=~D) .

A summary of the required steps is provided for purposes of

reference only:

1) Assemble the UC15 OPTION=RBOOT! producing a new papertape.,

2) Patch the special RESMON, DOSNRM, DOSBCD and SGNBLK RPA!
onto the system.

3) Load the supplied PIREX papertape using ABSL1l.
4) REBOOT DOS-15 using the new UCL5-RPBOOT?,
5) RUN SGEN to install MAC11l? as a system program.
6) Use patch to update FA, PS, SA for MACll.
7) Assemble MACINT, MACIMG and load the MACll papertape.
8) Patch MACINT onto the system.
9) Tailor PIREX for your installation's configuration.
10) Assemble and move the UNICHANNEL DOS-15 handlers into [I0S].

11) Run SGEN to install new devices (XY and RK) and new skips
(LP and CD).

12) Load the tailored PIREX using ABSLI11.

13) REBOOT DOS-15 using the UC1l5 OPTION-RPBOOT! papertape.

1Substltute RF for RP where appropriate.
Remember to reply "N" to the "UCl5 Config?" question.,




3.1.8 Source Files in PER UFD or Separate Tape (For RF15 Systems)

The user should next decide whether he needs any of the source files
supplied in PER UFD or separate tape (for RF15 system). If so, he
should assemble them wvia MACRO/MACll. Appendix C describes the assem-
bly parameters relevant to all the source files in PER. Appendix C
also describes where in the system the assembled files should be

inserted.
3.1.9 Second DOSGEN Run

The user should run through DOSGEN, to add any devices and system pro-
grams needed for the system.

3.1.10 PATCH

The user should call PATCH, to add any system programs for which
DOSGEN has reserved space.

3.1.11 PIP

The user should call PIP, and transfer to IOS any handlers added to
the system.! The user should then save the PER UFD on a tape, if not
already present, for future reference, and delete the PERUFD from the
system in order to recoup space.

3.1.12 Copy the System

Finally, the user should make at least one copy of the new system, via
the DOSSAV program.

3.2 USING DOSGEN AFTER THE FIRST TIME

The system manager may call DOSGEN at any time, in order to modify the
system. Changes in system parameters, and deletion of devices, device
handlers or system programs require no advance preparation. Addition
of core-image system programs, however, may require some preliminary
work with PIP.

‘Once device handlers have been transferred to I0S, they must be re-
named, if necessary, to the names assigned in Sections B and C. The
PIP "R" command will rename files.



Core image system programs and the spooler area must occupy contiguous
blocks on the system device. A running system may have sufficient
free blocks to aécept a new core image file, but no set of contiguous,
free blocks. In such an instance, the user will have to transfer
files from any of the UFD's on the system device to another mass
storage medium, and then run DOSGEN. After the DOSGEN run, PATCH can
add the system files, and PIP can bring back the transferred UFD's.
UFD's need not have contiguous disk storage. ’

i

—

T

e






APPENDIX A

DOSSAV OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
DOSSAV is the save/restore system for DOS-15.

DOSSAV saves and restores to/from DECdisk, Disk Cartridges, Disk Packs,
DECtape and magtape. A DECdisk system can be saved on and restored
from DECtape, magtape, Disk Cartridge and Disk Pack. A Disk Pack or
Disk Cartridge system can use DECtape and magtape.

Once loaded, DOSSAV asks for all necessary information, such as input
and output device, unit numbers and, in the case of magtape, parity

and density.
GENERAL INSTRUCTION:

The user must type a Carriage Return after all entries, including the
character typed to restart after errors. For UCl5 system, start up
PIREX as indicated below.

To load PIREX, place the ABSll paper tape in the PDP-15's paper tape
reader. Place the ENABLE/HALT switch on the PDP-11 in the HALT posi-
tion. Press the STOP and RESET switches on the PDP-15 simultaneously.
Set the ADDRESS switches on the PDP-15 to 17788. Press the READIN
switch on the PDP-15. When the readin operation is completed and the
PDP-15 has halted, set the PDP-1l1 switch register to:

600@gP for 4K local memory on the PDP-11
1pp9@% for 8K local memory on the PDP-11
12998% for 12K local memory on the PDP-11

and depress the PDP-11 LOAD ADDR switch, then set the ENABLE/HALT
switch on the PDP-11 to ENABLE, and finally depress the PDP-11 START
switch.

Remove ABS1l from the paper tape reader, and reload it with the PIREX
paper tape. Press CONTINUE on the PDP-15. This will cause the ABS11
program (whichrhas two segments: A PDP-1l1 segment, and a PDP-15 seg-
ment) to read in PIREX (which is a PDP-11 absolute binary tape) via
the PDP-15 segment and load it into PDP-11 lower memory via the PDP-11
segment.




When the PIREX paper tape has been read in, the PDP-15 will halt, and
the PDP-11 will be running PIREX. Remove the PIREX paper tape from the
reader. At this point the UNICHANNEL Peripheral Processor has been
loaded and is waiting for an I/0 request from DOS-15.

A.l1 RESTORING SYSTEMS

The following examples illustrate how to put the systems distributed by
Digital on DECtape or magtape onto a DECdisk, Disk Pack or Disk Cartridge.
The user responses are underlined. The RK@5 based systems start up

PIREX as described in GENERAL INSTRUCTION, above, before starting up
DOSSAV. DOSSAV resides on a paper tape, which must be (HRM) loaded

at 37720 (restart 342¢f).

1. To restore a DECdisk system from DECtape (1 of 2 on Unit 1
and 2 of 2 on Unit 2)

DOSSAV Vnn

INPUT DEVICE? DT

UNIT NO? 1) ‘

OUTPUT DEVICE? DKJ

DATE CREATED: (g Jun 73 /Note that if DK is typed no
/unit number is requested.

TAPE DONE. MOUNT ANOTHER /At this point,
/type 2 on the key-

2) /board followed by Carriage
/RETURN.
2. To restore a DECdisk system from magtape (on Unit f#):
DOSSAV Vnn

INPUT DEVICE? MTJ)
UNIT NO? g
TRACK (7 OR 9)7?
DENSITY (2,5,8)? 84
PARITY (E OR 0)? O
OUTPUT DEVICE: DK

DATE CREATED: 06-JUN-73

NOTE

All DOS-15 System Restore magtapes
distributed by Digital are 800 BPI,
odd parity.For 9 +track units, DOSSAV
assumes. 84¢ BPI.

3. To restore a Disk Pack system from DECtape (1 of 2 on Unit 1
and 2 of 2 on Unit 2):

DOSSAV Vnn

INPUT DEVICE? DT«

UNIT NO? L)
OUTPUT DEVICE? DPJ

UNIT NO? gJ) -
DATE CREATED: 06-JUN-73

TAPE DONE, MOUNT ANOTHER At this point, type 2 on the
teleprinter followed by a
2) Carriage RETURN.



4, To restore a Disk Pack system from magtape (on Unit 1):

DOSSAV Vnn

INPUT DEVICE? MTJ

UNIT NO? 14

TRACK (7 OR 9)? 74
DENSITY (2,5,8)? 8,
PARITY (E OR 0)? 0J
OUTPUT DEVICE? DBJ
UNIT NO? @)

DATE CREATED: 06=JUN-73

. 5. To restore a Disk Cartridge system from DECtapes on Units 1, 2, 3, and 4:

kY

DOSSAV Vnn
INPUT DEVICE? DT
UNIT NO? 10
OUTPUT DEVICE? RKJ
UNIT NO? 0)
DATE CREATED: f@6-JUN=-73
TAPE DONE. MOUNT ANOTHER (The user mounted the next tape on
2. unit number 2, then typed 2.
to continue)
TAPE DONE. MOUNT ANOTHER (The user mounted the next tape on
3) unit number 3, then typed 3. :
to continue)

TAPE DONE. MOUNT ANOTHER (The user mounted the next tape on
T, 42 unit Number 4, then typed 4
' to continue)

DOSSAV Vnn
INPUT DEVICE? (Operation complete)

6. To restore a Disk Cartridge from magtape Unit 1:

DOSSAV Vnn

INPUT DEVICE? MT)
. UNIT NO? 1
% TRACK (7 OR 9)2? 7J)
DENSITY (2,5,8)? 8
PARITY (E OR 0)? O
OUTPUT DEVﬁCE? RKJ
UNIT 4?2 @
DATE CREATED: f6-JUN-73

DOSSAV Vnn
INPUT DEVICE? (Operation complete)

It is possible to restore to the DECdisk a software system which was
created for a machine smaller (different number of DECdisk platters)
than the one being restored to. DOSSAV does all the necessary adjust-
ments of the SAT's!., Therefore, the restore tapes issued by Digital
for a l-platter system can be restored to any system. Note that this
= should only be done with the master tape(s) which have block 17758

'SAT's: Storage Allocation Tables - i.e., bit maps.

A-3



free. That block is needed during the restore for five or more DECdisk
platters. It is not possible to restore a software system which is
larger than the hardware. (For example, one cannot restore a 3-platter
system onto a l-platter configuration.)

The system can then be bootstrapped from the appropriate disk. See the
DOS Keyboard Command Guide (DEC-15-ODKCA-A-D).

A.2 SAVING SYSTEMS

Once the user has tailored the system to his specific configuration, he
will want to save that system for future restorations. To do that,
simply reverse the procedure above. To illustrate, consider Example 1
above and the changes necessary to it to create a restore tape.

To save a DECdisk system to DECtape (on Units 1 and 2);:

DOSSAV Vnn

INPUT DEVICE? DK,
OUTPUT DEVICE? DT.)
UNIT No? 1)

TAPE DONE. MOUNT ANOTHER At this point, type 2 on the
2. keyboard followed by a Carriage
— RETURN.

Note that DOSSAV allows for as many DECtapes and magtapes as are
necessary to hold the system.

A.3 ERROR CONDITIONS AND MESSAGES

Recoverable errors during command string decoding: If a guestion is

answered incorrectly, DOSSAV outputs an appropriate error message and

then repeats the question. These error messages are:

ILLEGAL DEVICE An illegal device mnemonic was typed
(something other than DP, DK, RK, DT,
or MT) or an illegal combination of
devices was typed (i.e., input = DT and
output = MT).

BAD TRACK Something other than 7 or 9 was typed.
BAD DENSITY Something other than 2 (200), 5 (556),
or 8 (800) was typed.
BAD PARITY Something other than E (even) or 0 (odd) was
typed.
Recoverable errors during operations: If it is possible to recover

from an error, DOSSAV attempts to do it. The error message is output

to the console. After the problem has been corrected, any character
on the keyboard followed by a Carriage RETURN resumes operation.

A-4



. ‘,15.».1455%

p—
ST

(3

TAPE NOT READY The DECtape or magtape unit is off line
or not write enabled.

DISK NOT READY DECdisk is write locked.
DISK PACK NOT READY The Disk Pack or Disk Cartridge unit is not
ready.

Unrecoverable errors: Primarily hardware errors, from which DOSSAV

cannot recover. After the error message has been output, DOSSAV
restarts. DOSSAV retries five times on parity error, before issuing
an unrecoverable error message.

DECTAPE ERROR
MAGTAPE ERROR
DISK ERROR

DISK PACK ERROR

ATTEMPT TO RESTORE SYSTEM TO WRONG DISK
To protect users who have access
to more than one type of disk and
who may have several sets of
restore tapes; all restore tapes
are created with the mnemonic of
the disk type in the first SAT.
DOSSAV checks this code against
the output device code. If they
differ, this message is output.

BLK 1775 OCCUPIED. NO 2ND SAT CREATED

A DECdisk system created for 4 or

fewer platters is restored to a machine
with 5 or more platters and block 1775

is already used. Therefore, no second

SAT is created. A master tape was not

used to make the restore.

XX ERR IGN

where xx = DK or DP or RK.,

This error is typed on the console,
and the PDP-15 halts. This reports
that "Read/Write check" errors
occurred more than 12, time during

a save or restore process. The bad
block number is present in the PDP-15
AC. Users can continue the save or
restore process by pressing the
continue switch on the console of the
machine.



A.4 TAPE STRUCTURE

The restore tapes are structured as follows: The first SAT of the
system is the first block put on the tape. This SAT, which is never
restored to the disk, has two words modified: word 2 contains the
creation date (taken from -SCOM+47) and word 376 contains the device
mnemonic ( .SIXBT , right justified). All the occupied blocks referenced
by this SAT are then put sequentially on the tape. The second SAT,

if there is one, is then put on, and so on. This structure enables

use of magtape, which is a sequential only device.

A.5 DOSSAV Restrictions

1. It is not possible to save or restore magtapes with even
parity.

2. DOSSAV fails when two DECtapes are on line with the same
unit number. It is necessary to restart under such
circumstances

L



APPENDIX B

DIRECTORY LISTINGS: BNK, PAG AND IOS

pNIREeFTA?Y L TaTTME  PRAXK)
e&?® FPREF RIKS
¢ 18P R FTER
178 'IgFR R K®

[t hakd LR AN [ 29=MAQmT 4

- FYE~UT niM 1 929="A%=74
7 FAaral AT 29 29=MA%=T74
T2 ard {07 28=MARwT4

2AMman BTy 11 2%=MA%m74

TMBALL &8RP 8 29aMA?=74

JMRERD ‘pp 7 D9aMARwT 4

Py ITMRTRe afM § 59uMADaT 4

PTReErTA2Y LTETTAM FRAGH
€8s FRFE al «§
i lHIQFR FTIFS
178 'ISER m| ¥8§

DAT afN 1% 22=MA®=74
FYEmIT ATN k) 2%2=MAR=74

" FAFAl AN 09 20=MAD=T4
: JLTar  ayN 187 28=MAR=74
JLhaAn  AagN 19 2%2MAR=74

TNSaAlLl 88F & 00.MARTA4

TNSEDD QRP 7 920=MAR=T74

INSTRe afM ] 292aMAR=74

Ry

.




25=JUL=74
DIRECTORY LISTING (I08)
1242 FREE BLKS
36 USER FILES
273 USER BLKS

CDB, BIN 9 28=JjyL=74
DKA, BIN 16 2BejUL=74
DKB, BIN i4 28=sJULe74
bKeE, BIN 7 2BoJUlLe¥4
DPA, BIN 17 28=JUL-74
bpa, BIN 13 28=3UL=74
DPE, BIN 16 28«jyL=74
DTa, ainN 11 2BwJUL=74
DTe. BIN 3 @fejULev4
DTDB BIN 1@ QSQ»MJ!»@?&?
DYE. BIN 7 2BejUlLe74
0¥F, BIN 4 2B=jUle=74
LKA, BIN S 2BeJUlL=74
LPA, BIN 3 28-jUL=74
LT¥e BIN 1 2BajUL=?4
MTA, BIn 12 28eJjUL=74
MTCa BIN 3 2B=jyL=74
MTF . BIN § 28=jUL=74
PPAs 8IN 3 28asjUL=?4
PPB, BIN 2 25=JUL=e74
PPE. BIN 2 28=JUL=74
PRA, BIN 3 28=jUL=74
+PRBo BIN 2 B8=jUL=74
SRKA, BIN 16 28BajUlL=74
+RKBe BIN 14 2B=jULe?4
RKE . BIN 10 28«JUL=74
VPho BIN 4 28ejUlL=74
VTA, BIN 9 28ejUL=74
LVHAG BIN 2 2BeajUL=74
XY A, BIN 4 2B=jlULe74

*Only for RK@5/RK15 systems. CDB,BIN will be the CR@3B,

DEC @29 code handler for RF15 and RP15 systems while for RK@5/RK15
systems it will be the CR1l, DEC #29 code unspooled handler
LPA.BIN will be the LP15 handler for the RF15 and RP15 systems
while for RK@5/RK15 systems it will be the LP11/LS1l spooled
handlers. XYA.BIN present in RK@5/RF15 system will be the spooled

version of the handler.



i

o—

-

Ry

APPENDIX C

PER UFD AND SOURCE ASSEMBLY PARAMETERS

The following is a listing of the PER UFD:

DIFEPTARY [ TRTTMNRM FRERS
are FoFf 1l Ke
31 URER FYVIFS8
1474 URER ) K8

Ch.ame XXX 108 {9=MAR=7 4

cTR=1 F SRC 7 9%=MAR=74

pASara XXX 4% 23=iP3a=74

nYl s  RIN 2 12=MAReT4

FME W XXX 2m {9=aMAR=T 4

FARY RIN q {9=MAR=74

Fax» RIN 58 28e«MAR=74

LPams BIN 7 {B=MAfae74

Lea’os xxx 49 1DeMiReT4

LP_®47 BIN 7 {9=44Pa?V 4

LTnaey BIN q 1 B=MAR=T4

Niivay  BIN { 19<MAR=74

RATaTE SRC 3T 29%=MART4

TRAPK BIN 2 {9=MAR=74

VEFTAY SRC 4 2%<MAR=74

vea's BIN & {0eMARaT4

VTPoFM RIN 7 1BeMARLT4

Lo’ XXX 43 18=MABe74

MACTMA XXX 185 {0e¥AReT4

MARFMT XXX 47 19=MAR=74

PIREY XXX 18 D%=4PRa7d

§PLTMA XXX 13 19=MARB=74

SPOI 11 EB4 234 1{3=MA%74

SPAI IS XXX E2 {9aMABa74

Xyl xxx 68 10a=MARe7d

PER contains=-source files: NOTE :

DOSBCD XXX XXX is the current version
CD.DOS XXX number - see DOS Assembly
FNEW XXX Parameters document
LPA.15 XXX (DEC-lS—ODAPA-A-D).

Those installations which have their own FOCAL routines may want to
use EDIT's GET command to add their sources for FNEW. If these
sources substitute for others already present, EDIT can delete the
old routines. Once FNEW is completed, MACRO produces FNEW BIN on




some device. Assign this device to .DAT =10, Then, the following
commands to UPDATE delete the old FNEW, and insert the new one:

SUPDATE
UPDATE Vnn
SUS+

>D FNEW,)
>T FNEW
>C

The Assembly Parameters document (DEC-15-0ODAPA-A~D) shows the
assembly parameters that produce all the possible variations of

binary files. Note that once assembled, programs put in the IOS UFD
must be renamed. For example, the binary produced from assembling
LPA.15 @§48 is LPA.15 BIN. When this program is put in the IOS UFD, it
must be renamed to LPA. BIN.

Any number of positive .DAT slots over 208 requires reassembly of FIOPS
and .FLTB. These sources may be purchased from Digital Equipment
Corporation. Assembly parameter for .FLTB is: FLTB=ni778. Assembly
parameter for FIOPS is: DKRTBSZ=n<77

g°
On RK@5/RK15 the PER UIC, also contains the following source files: e
MACIMG XXX 15 L1 -FEB-T74
MACINT XXX 47 L1 =-FEB=74
PIREX XXX 313 LI -FEB-74
SPLIMG XXX 13 11=-FEB=74 -
SPOLLL XXX 234 11-FEB-T74 -
SPOL1IS5 XXX 62 11-FEB=74
LPU. XXX 43 l1-FEB=74
XYU. XXX 66 11 -FEB-74
NOTE

XXX is the current version number-see DOS
Assembly Parameters document (DEC-15-ODAPA-A-D) .



1o3ra®

AT8SAS 40 OMOW 33H4 LSHTL 0L HILNIGA/ s=(IN3 ¥1a8Ag AR Khuy
a 2307 ‘e
i gay "
/
(8114 ¢1) (vS) $SIH4AQV LAMVLS 20H /
(14v4 = S€3400Y LSIHOIHY (8d) TZIS WYa90Nd aqH /
(sil19 €1) (v3d) $S3IHAAY LSHTd G /
{(anN) 03TI4N330 §¥I0718-40 # M /
(a4) # ¥i07g LSuld CaN /
1PIWYNY laxIge eamTam /

tSITHLANT a¥OM £ IV 0L $3I7ddY NOTLdINISIA/

NIMOTII04 FHL  °S0d0M £ 40 LSIgNOI S3TdiNI/

L *WIESAS 40 OHMOM I3¥4 ISHIJ ZHL 40 SSIHOOY GILyI0IIHNA AL/

SNIVINGD HTASAS 40 0HOM LSNI4 AHL  *HILYd ONY NIIS AR ANYSS3IIIN/

NaHK Q3141004 €1 37dVL STHL/

CHOLINOW LNIQISIY=NON IFHL ANV ‘HIOQYDT WILSAS 344 INIOE ‘HILVd/

AB 03€N ST 3AT8VL SIHL  "SIFTH4INIT LwIANYWEIAL © LS¥IZ 3IHL 804 Ld3IX3 ANVINOAWINOY/
SI MTESAS NI SITHINI 40 43080 3IHL  °(0)PBTOT NOILYINT Lv SLuvie/

ONY MOLINOW INIQTISIN=NON (ONY H30V0T WILSAS FHL 40 Ldvd mH,mew>m “YTESAS ONV/
(9C#) ¥TGNDS S3T4 vAVO FHL ¥0d Ld33X3 WILGAS/

S1S00 3FIHL NO (S314 SAS) $3714 FavwI 3Fwu0l IHL v 9NIgvol/

H0d4 SHILINVHUVAL IHL SNIVINOD ((8)CE ONV PEH SMINTA WILSAS) ¥IESAS /
, /
SEYY WILSAS coMy /
20dy WILSAS Z0dY /
INON WILSAS 6T 4y 1SHILINYNY A /
/
FLYAdN BBAVEA pL=INr=0g C Mg elu /
31v0dN ¥OA pL=g34=11 ME 2o /
LVadn 8yl + 8y LI 6IaN £4=L00=C HSINM®S 11m /
1/=22=6 atue  LTq3as
/
*SSVKW ‘OHYNAVH ‘NOILVHOLN0D INIWIINODI TIYLIOTQ €7°84°VL6T1 LHAINAAQD/
/
GIS0ad ¥WIH8AS gle nHSAS

SONILSIT MTAINDS dN¥Y MTILESAS
- d XIANdddv¥




R

4] Pudwidu Yowwl
0LLLL LLLLY péuve
S GuBudw AT
bde NEeddw AN
1083 ° s
AL
couy 43041°
J0NF°
aenzll
endy  43041°
0N3®
a0N3°
, el Tolwidw Veuliv
ceMy  ONN4I®

20dy  ONN4T®
UG de weuiy

(VIHYOYy  lexIs® ¢3s Tutedt . £Liddy
/

pownty sl Yboii

gutc natTsdw Ghwiie

neeIl B3I le 7iuvy

et [ wlwiby

717 avduldy sl

pupige 1Tl

+Q18AS®%)  laxIs® 238 18£¢9¢ Y
/

@ NYdLdw LiCdy

pap Ll AL L lw vl

pet PoTEeBu Sduue

14 rduwide Pudde

(4} Zudivhne 1A%

RYARY Chuvy

(NOWS3AY lgxise 11s ¢eGede b il
/

“Y3AY B TOMINDD FHE ONV WILSAS/
IHL NNY 0L S4SND 3714 SAS 2ISve 3IHL INISINA3IY AIHL 0303730 30/

¥3IAIN NV ONY MIESAS NI 0IXT4 I¥V SITHINT FIHHL ONTHOTI04 3My /
/

GIS0T ¥I4SAS vlu MIuSAS

g



gd8nJ

108IY WY

18dldy

190¥ 4y

La3r3’°
nege
e@B1G1
neGe
gt

1Z4!

ilgxis’®

AAY:
GLEG1
raee
Gt
L8

Lgxis*

L2281
49p91
Bgtl
9¢
181

laxis®

39YWI 3403 2719Y3ILIN30 3IHL SNIDHE AHIND SIML

GEYY

Cavy

£ 616004

La3apa’
4083 °

BTLY
peGT
peey

-43041°

90N3°
1oty
LPeT1
1e6h
anndI®
be

Les

lagxis®

438

g3s

v3as

ALGCUw
oulsle
heGecdy
eEBwh
pLledo
pguLidce
enliuGh

(vicdi
GLGs Tl
pRdcDY
GedYdy
(el
PibdBw
neliog

L4100
28749ty
petlow
QB
Tuluwde
puBwdY
ABYY9Y

18164
(Ve Ty
Te6rduw

pehbda
LéLlede
PR
celLive

bveibw
wluby
LSY 0y
YGukuvp
GGuaw
PGBy
EGuuy

CGuuk
bGuwdi
WEYYE
LYo
YPule
Srude
PRy

Lrbyy
1270
PRy
(7R 41}
L vl
Yewaw
SCuby

AN
LEUOY
CE WG

bELvp
wERl
Lewui
Yewidk




S

1 dALTO3

s AALIOI:

(NIVHD

iN398

3340

eevyal
GGLY
12181
L1
ALY

lgxig®

90r#l
€449
perar
L1
e£4Le

lgxis®

pnes
givet
ey
ee
iGce

laxis®

GGRG
tioul
21e¢
(24
£eze

laxis®

18961
cine
27A9G1
4

14

laxge®

r13¢

£13s

2138

113g

713g

gureli
CG L9l
1¢tuly
a1
21Cuwdy
neEgeve
1lrvuGe

guvuli
CLLYAY
peluli
21268y
0LELVG
pe9crd
R34 514

ngeLdi
FAY AN
e
2ehuiu
16860
209 T
1401 8w

GuEG By
T19uwlyw
A SN L]
2¢dcdi
(ECuidd
P69
Cu/lugc

Tuys fuw
2ldcdu
248610
Gy
phdivy
Aghe9s
GudcEw

ey
[ AT
¢e by
FE b v
wébby
£V bee
R R

by
vilwg
vl by
¢ellup
bbb
wlbig
Lid b vy

v bk
Y by
Pébidy
g£dbuy
cinbiy
bAbey
g bt

Ly
YLy
SLuly
Vi
LW
Cluie
bLwidi

Wl
LYviie
YYChw
CE-2"11%
AL 347
tYvni
YUY

S



@

tNVMLE

LANNOLMW,

1HOJJMS

131v0dn

14103,

FANCLR!
ey
Beeel
11
147

laxise

2ieft
Boby
1811
()
PLe

laxis®

AveLEl
cneg
6eoel
£1
Tog

laxrs®

14821
LPES
Bicel
el
ort

Laxis®
14143
Lp0g
ceI1y
o)

Tee

laxig’

ness

£138

9138

Gl3sg

AN I ¥
[edp L
#eGely
Tidudy
QUvidi
g9t le
z2ebeiy

FAY AR Y]
pov P dw
12ieTw
2130w
pLSBdY
pesice
pBp3Eet

aviele
cuBLaY
cEoctu
¢1AYBY
19€K8Qu
cislcu
c@géce

148clu
a4
negetu
©1900u
Qv euwide
cuvetly
pUNEse
pur il
LBdg0¢
cetilu
Gidwide
€6
NBbdv ¢
Tip¢Si

L9 bk
99 s
G8lGw
peluw
£9 b
o9 b
by b

wy by
FA1 347
Ye e
SG 1oy
yele
v6lue
g8 bk

LG bty
wS by
LV VA
oviuy
[3- 231
vl
evioe

vy
12X
Wy b
LE bV
9€luy
GEbYw
pelew
CE Y
CEdw
|3 Y 1]
wllyw
Lébbwe
¥wéhdw
sébitp




St

&,
i

G@¥Y 43047°

ERIELE

tAd0310:

tdWNQ

1HILvds

yNVHLIER,

GrusLT

FaAN4
184
é

a9

Laxig®

24991
4GZ
#9991
£

Ehp

lgxis®

pegeSt
acee
uwaest
g

vy

igxrse

nesel
Beive
paset
"1
wey

lgxis®

yAgel
FAh4
geset
it
2%

laxie®

92498

Ge3s

(422

fc3s

2eds

CvacLte
AN AL
fpudiu
edduiy
79dvide
HaGuv b
1i9ulc

££99 Ty
4G Lwidu
299y 1y
tudude
CPvyldw
T€We /s
tubere

e Ty
nGRcu
nags Ty
Cyhvidu
arPind
Wdudc
GiGevu

padelo
PLPEdu
neddtly
2ldude
AL Pwdy
ngdrge
peluee

rdge il
[adVde
7eGulu
[1ddidu
/ipuidu
ghlwde
pelcdd

crehc
Vel
wEone
Ldcitu
Yéoiil
s&¢le
recli

Loy
X474
lgouny
wCoiw
Lboby
P RYAT
mﬁOSs

7 § ek
ISR YA
(A YA
bbo
vlcvy
I
Yooy

wdoi
v aCYL
£dC e
CUGw
bac
Nagly
Lebvip

9lbee
wlivw
VLV
LA R
Gl b
bLbby
Wil by

g



030437 8=0 G416 HLIM dSO2 IHL H0d SHIGWNN LDIS Lvge
FATLIY 3IHL SNTVINOD AMING WIGW0D ML 40 ¥IONLvWIH 3L ()
*dSNJ INL HO4 GNVWHOT
1837714 FHL ¥O4 INIVA LINv430 3HL SNIVAINDD OMOM SIHL 4n
YIONIVHIY IHL  °SIWVYN INIW93IS 40 LSIT IHL SILYNIWMIL AT
PARYN AVIYIAD NV 80 IFWYN dSND 3HL NILd4V LHMOIN ST
1T aNY “ce@ SNDILISOd LIM NI S:@ SVH OHOM ¥ N3Mm (v)
°(2) 3IA04GY IWYN LSHI4 IHL ¥IL4V QIUILINT Ty
SAWYN TMOM OML ¥IZHL ‘SANINDIS AVINIA0 ANV NV 3INIML 4T (©)
*083Z=NON 38 LSMNW NOTLISOd HILIVHYHAS
lSHI4 FHL 030837 I¥VY SNOTLISOd HILIVHYHI aNIIvHy
IHL ‘MIONIT NI SHILIVHYHI XIS NVYHL §8371 SI IWYN 3HL 47
1axX18°® NI dSNJ 3HL 40 3IWYN 3IHL NIVINOD SQNOM OML hxuq e (2
) ad0m
L36440 3IML INIANTINT AMINT IHL NI SONOM 40 MI8WNON
ML 9NILYIIONT ¥3GWNN L3S440 NY ST QMOM ASHIA ML (1) .
RU0J ONIMDII04 FML 40 ST AMIN3/
HIVI  ° (83974 WvHI0Md WILSAS 3IOVWI 3IH0I) S4SNI 3914 SAS MLIM/
034YIJ0SSY SITHINI HIONIT 3ITEVIMVA 40 SLSISNOI MI1GWOI 40 HIANIYWIN/
ML °HTEWOT NI AMIND LSHIJ 3HL 40 53400V 03LVI01IANNN/
IHL SNIVLINDD ¥IESAS NI NOILY909 LSV IHL/
°SdSNI 3714 SAS LNI¥NND Lpogy/
dI9WIW3Y 0L G3I3AN HOLVHINID WILSAS OGNV ‘HOLINOW [NIOICIN=NON/
JHL H30Y0T KWILSAS 3HL NOTLVYKWYOINT SNIVLINOI ¥TI8WOD /
/
/

R A N T N

¢1s00 ¥1aWod  3I9L1L®
ba N
30N3 °
o6y
Geg/ll
i
7y
91g
s1tavms Llaxis® ALIS
poce
anay
1
Sy
1434
1900484 lgXIise xmum

o~

o
%,
a8
=

N1




LigApt=
LL¢By1=
LL¢B8GT=

[4

tLALIG3s lgXxIs®
*aG3 vv3

at

L1301

LigBpYe

| . LigBG1-
*dALT103 ¥04 D3IY S¥I44NQ 40 #/ 2

1dALTIO3  laxis®
pgeyy3 3

L4801
LLg8pile
. LLf8CTe
1103 ¥0d4 DI SHI44NE J0 &/ 4

14103 laxis®
¢3=v3 e3

la3ara®
L1381
i

1618004 laXis®
19=€3 13

oD

g J01°

COXY 43041°

70N °

ate nie

cuMd anNn4r®
/
“HIALINIT AHL OMYMOL 09INE AIAW0D NV HI18SAS AWM SIHL NI ®AMIMI LSMT4/
MIN FHL WIHL INIMYR A8 HTAWND 0L SHSNT SO0V §0LYHINTG wWIALSAS ML/
/
*(A30v07 3¢ 0L Ay /
1078 1va® 3FAILISOd TV L¥HL SILVIIGNI T= LlyMl Ld32X3I) /

ALlwde
pYLuidu
9Ll
egudedu
peodéve
TiPuGh
(Ydedu

7136dw

WLdwidls

peLve
COLUDW
2y
neoeve
Tivewiy
alvwide

BLLvdi
pYLvdic
N yaqs
2Ybule
Y X4
12347141
{006 duw

09 Ludu
f¥Auidy
neGy Ty
eellvie
G duidy

(A4 1
b YUK
WPy
LYYy
P Y
uyy
VEY Ve

P NT T
clyli
[ RNCTTT
YEYBE
LEY Wy
YeYlWu
Syl
vaybi

wlyidy
&eyay
béyay
Wés e
LT8¢k
Y190y
slyide

Pisue
wlyuy
cl9dy
b iy
O lsde

O by




A

SL0T1S AvQa® FAILISOd v/
°did 804 DI SHI44NG 40 w/

s dWNQ

199 4

tNIVHD

s 4343

108V

.@mna_

£egR21-
LLfBYTw
?

laxisg®
63=013

L4431%=
££44%81=
LigRgde

¢

laxis®
23=63

la3r3°®
L4481~
Lednye
L4488
L4489

¢

Lagxis®
£3=83

L4301
L£Ly831e
£LtB2T=
LL¢RET=
'y At

£

laxis®

Laxis®
93=41

i=
14

Llaxis®
G3=93

83

09/wlL
v9Lide
gudivdy
noveee
cigehy
oulidde

{94kdy
99wl
C9Ludw
cPAGdw
Puvlwbe
2UP 98w
£dd6Bw

L4L60.
pLLdvidu
CLLUBY
2LL¥8B0
cuBuLY
PR N
1808w
ldvdu

BLLBBY
£9L460k
QY /ubu
c9/lvide
YA T
cRRBBY
AYAUY
CUdgly
poLree
culTugt
¢cTvwbe

L4L4Lie
PG
ngdude
nelide
Chwwdy

L8Ln
98 LV
ULy
PoLb
EB LBy
cBLby

L YA
WwLlde
LL9Be
Yivkk
LYy
Vi
L9k

SLvvy
Vigii
WwiYbe
4998
$YYUK
G9ybu
v9slhu
940w

c88Wy
1996y
W99 i
4S806y
8498w
4690w
FeYYiL
N L2
669k
teylow
WSy WY

Lyyinyg
YV YUK
w¥yly
42 1"1"
N4 147




et

INVH¥LER  laXis®
=3613

L{fBpi=

£L43¢GT=

e

INY¥LB.  laxIs®
‘=813

l3pr3®
L IAL
LLf3pt=
£L(B6T=

€

1033488y lexis®
£13=v013

LLi801=
AL TAL
LL(BbTe
£L18G1=

14

i3lvadn: igxis®
€ilg=013

L4801 =
£8P 1=
¢

tHIivde  laxis®
T13=213

LLgBY 1=
LL(BGT=
2

1 Ad0JL0s  lgXis®
Wi3=113

agT13

ve13

[A¥

giluéce
pelLdd
YUy
p9Luldi
Y LWDw
2uduvuw
na9Llu
2eredy
QUi

984wy
P9Lube
£8Ludy
fYdLdu
¢lLigy
I TA AN
g

NLLuidu
99 Lwdi
9L
£9Luidy
pigdedie
curele
PRAcGC
Glndbe

Wlldwu
pYLddL
cududu
0BT Cx
pélulde
QYU W

rYluibe
CYLddu
Zwdedy
fgucst
CuVerw
Quilede

S Ly
G L6y
VG db
e LBy
LV Loy
v Ly
Wb L@
PP LLE
BV L

eV LBY
I3 AT
Wy Ldi
LE LYY
CANA
SE LUy
PELOL

£ LWL

eRLvi

AR
wE LBy
Le L
YeLw
GS LWy
vélvw

wS LDk
cdliy
bo Ly
WLk
N.—NK.S
yliuk

e ldve
bl ede
vldvg
¢l v
bl Lide
Wwhive

D-10



HIGWO3 NI CAMLINI LSHTd 3HL DL ¥ILNIOL/

SANIT HO¥HA ON

Gn3°
#1948 48=13
JaN3°

L4886

L4481 1

[

¢ 100dS  lgxXie®
Pey13

L2481 1=

LgBel=

4

tTTJvW:  LgXis®
'&oﬁw

GENY 43041°

Ligrpis
I

1N3I98:  LlgxiIs®
P=gi3

£LgBy 1=
3

137148, LlgXxis®
Pap 13

¢

I

[

1 dWNAlWe LlgXis®
‘w0013

LLyB0 e

LLyBGT-

2

$IGW03

“2/13

°=913

2613

1A¥E]

net3

a¢13

Wwedlu=341%

2¢BYBw
AL

L4408
poLYBY
148igdu
792w}
WA 14
cHavey

pOLBdY
10080y
Augeri
1194dl¢
GUdLaL
eUBeoY
{vdbduw
cubible
neglcge
pveG i
0udaede
pYLndi
INCFAYYI
cudivibu

Lidvy

9iLy
SLLd
vLLBw
Ll
sLLmy

VLB
dldLiw
L9LBy
Y9401
“¥LBe
v9L0E
v9L0w
9Lt
b Lde
Wy LB
LS Lk
9GL e
50w
742"

D-11



S

(8¢
as¢e
ere
(AN
{388

¢le
gee

£8e
YA
69¢
£9¢
6evy

2/GE€
»AGE
LY A A%
LT49S
LY TAN
+pet
22 4€
*CUE
xp iy
»Aalvy
s GV
L1714
2G6E
26 L
w0g¢
#GLE
*FYE
#eyYe
FUE
+64C
»G6EP

Y

b
LI
LI
suld
266
«.0@
2LR¢
*uee
*uée
#9178
rplc
X1
2Ggl
2%/
*4gh
#igl
L3 WA
»991
2pGh
256
LA
EX TN
*99

[0 Y

(1 4%

(19N

Le%

wék

clg

Gue

e

wiy

SUp

wdp

6%

d6k

L@t

WA

o9

€9

LG
¥

by

[13°F4

BYBVY
£GLbY
LA A1)
SCBbY
ekl
Llvby
peeii
160w
gHelp
LL Ve
wyl0u
tgluw
cclig
Bloby
IS AL
PEldw
AT
Y118u

T L@T 6

wRThw
1 fubp
11017
lagde
L
/001
£99Wp
Wwgobuy
192107
yegly
vegie
19V
LLLB0Y
L LN
SQLVK
LG LY
X ¥2]"
Yy LBk
Ve L
veLlby
wl/Vw
el ide
LT9du
veehuu
LLL08

M1984A8
43¢
93¢
638
vig
¢3¢

92138
géis
Peag
g£eds
2é13g
1¢38
Aé3s
€38
2138
913
61138
P13s
£13g
&113¢
t11g
#1138
138
654
33

r13
ety
a8 T3
e i3
vel3
13
613
P13
wi3
2]
N3
MTHWwN]

D-12



133r3° 42

/ 92
/ g2
NOTLYH0dE0D LNIWLINGT IVLIO0IO AQ ‘9461 (3) AHITHALO) “ pe
£2
°yLIgidg A9 031%ddNS LON §I LVHL AnNZW / ee
sd 103 NO ZMVYMLA0S 8.1 40 ALITIOVIG3d ¥0 3sn 2HL ¥04 7 12
ALIT1BISNOJSIY ON S3WNSSY NOILVHOLH¥O0I LNIWdINBI Tvilsle / B2
/ 61

Iy 1910 AS 9NILIMM NI Q301 /7 8l

whyd 36 ISIMHIHLD AVH BV Ld43IX3 ‘WALSAS HIAE NI d8n 7/ 43
¥MO0d4 AIND (33I10N LHOINMALOD §41VLISIC 40 Noleniani / 81
MLIH) Q31400 38 NV OGNV W3ILEAS H3LNJWO3I F9NIS ¥ / 6t

NO 3SM 804 3SNZIIT V HIONN ¥3ISVHIMNG 3HL 0L OEMEIN / 1A
w¥fd ST ANIWAICO SIML NI 029IHIS30 FUVKLIL0E 3Wl w £

21

e N3ZWN30a 7 1%

SIHL NI #v3ddV AVW LVYHL SHOHYI ANV HO4 ALITIdIE / 81
eNOdSIY ON SIWNSSY NOILVNO0L4H0I LNIWdING3 TVLIOIQ / 6
SNOTLYHOJN0D INIWJINGI WLISIQ A€ LINIWLIWWO3 v 8y 7 g
GANYLENGT 38 LON OINOHS ONV FDILON LNOHLIM 39NVHD / V3

gL 123r49ns €I IN3IWNJI0Q SIML NI NOILVWMO4NI 3Hl 7/ 9

/ [

pL61 AdVNHE3d ‘OINIINIUd Ls¥Id / 14

/ £

, ¢ 2

§1500 ¥1EN9S  2TLIL, 1

§H8U0 yIaAN9S ¥28 %18N9s 3 319vd

i

D-13



S’
s
1
S
e
o

L33r3° €9

NIENDS NI AY¥AINT 33d4 L6¥IZ4 0L ¥ILNIOL/ BB147=0N39% X18Ng$ ireope Batsl pe

. BBY LT uaJM LI R FA £9

say ", 29

/ 19

"H3078 AHL 40 AMLINT 3384 LSHMId4 WL SI 327gVL LOI SINE ONV Y3ITONYH 3HL 4/ @9
N3 3HL  °318vL NIVHI JINS WL 40 2716 3ML ONY 329€YL L0968 4vu® AW/ 66

40 3FZ16 3IHL €3IANTINE 3I8VL SIKL *HOTI0J 04 276VL HILIWVHVE wIlSie/ 8¢
SNOANYITIICIW FHL 40 (47384 INTOANIINI) HAONIZT AVIioL IHy/ 46

SNILVIIONT QHOM L38440 NV 81 AMANT LXIN IWL °H30%€ IHL NI Odow/ <1+

3384 LSM¥I4 ML 40 653400V U3LvI09348NNn 3HL 0L SLNIDd X¥IBNDES NI Q¥Owu/ 66

LEMIA AHL L) oBtyLy/ 14

NOILY30T LY SIHVLIE ONV HOLINOW INBUIG3y=NOGN ONV ¥34Y0)) wadlSig/ . 1N

ZHL 40 L¥V¥d SI wignNgs 7343 “8ANBLNOD Vew038° 7 26

‘3ITAZQ WILEAS FHL SV SHILIWVHVL WILBAS LNVLMOJLWI HINE Q0W/ 111

ATTENDS 40 S¥3LSI928 134 LsY¥Id WL “(BIINOWINK OGNV SHIEWNAN 401 dIMg/ 8g
‘SHIIONYH ‘HIGH0 NIVHI d4INS 964078 Q4N°?8L0178 L¥a®) O/ HLIM GINY2INOI g1/ 6v
MIEN9E 40 ¥INE IHL  *SdSNI 3914 648 HLIM ATLIIYIO Qa4vialgev LOw/ g
SHILIWVYYY WILEAS 3IML TV SNIVLINOT ((g)efe ¥3078 wWIALEAB) XNTGNSE / 4w

/ 214

“y%30¢ dSId Ino NI L1 ¢ [*}4

M MI19N9IS 08 S€3INIT ¢ 04 €3NI 9F : / 144
WoHdd §d4INS 6TL7 40 dHIGHNN FIN0IY HINCAHYD J3 A8 VL= INl=22 Been / 194
“HITIONYH AWWNG °XL1T HO4 44NLs LH3SNI / Zy
“HOOEBONYH su3sn 6T NI 360ML MLIW / 15
2349Y 04 SIINOWINW JIME FIIA30 XId ¥3INAMYD 03 Ag b= Nfegd 6Vow / BY
11191 €03 % ¥4 A397VI WILSAS 14 6¢

NI ¥390NVH d2 8 47 3ND AUIND / g¢
Silwyad 78808 °*NAX 3 NOAINdT ON QL=ld0=cT HEINMN®E glow Ligg/ 3"
TeTl9@s 0L 1271904 HOM4 4SMY XId £4=L30=¢7 LOO¥"S LVen L1039/ g¢

t0¢ LI LIWndd DL L0211 / ge

01 3ONVHI & M8 Lyvis d4300d$ £/=130=0T HEIYHN®S 9few Ligg/ 14>

XxId4 9N 2G0T AZAEAS &1aNn QLed36=CZ HEIHN®S glow LIgg/ ge

dN¥14 vH3INIY €33N £L{=d3F=4T HEIUN"S plos LIQg/ 2e

1424309 KX X phow LIQ3/ 1g

. / ag

*SEVYW “OYMYNAVW ‘NOILVMODHOI LNIWINOZ IVLINIQ €£784°90467 PI@nK}&OU“ 62

ge

61800 %lgnNgs Bge8 )%18n9s 2 39vd

D-14



(Sda 26 y¥0d4 29= NV Sd43 @9/

JANZ,
4ZIS v3ny 4370048/ oBES L4098
A N3098 LHVLS v3ady N3100487 LBEYY  94WDIS
eBNY 430415
H0d vz=) ONOJ3S ¥ NI SHIIL 40 ge/ pie  NOINII
VANY HILVd MOLINOW LN3QIS3Y 3HL 40 3218/ ] 1SH3d
21188 ON/QVIY ON e/
ALTHM ON/OY3IY g 7/
(S$333V WOONVY WLIM) BLIMM/QV3H 1/
(yg+W028°) $3714 804 3003 NOILIZL0¥d LNV 430/ ¢ L)LOyd
(SE+W0IS®) NOILYWHOANI Xv/ 4  gLWo9s
3000 NOILYII4ILNIQT SOLINOW HHL/ 18AS:  LEXIS' JIH
FLNIAXT ONV HIOV0T ONIYWNIT 3IML HLIW 3SN 804/
(g2+WDIS®) AWIL FWVS Lv N340 39 0L §37I4 40 ¥3GWNN LINVI3aQ/ £  §3714
(£2+W028°) 39vHO0LE/
S8YW NO 3714 w340 d34 SNILETIOM YIVO 40 ¥3LWnn/ BBs X
BZen0I8° 40 SANILNDOI TyNIOInp/ B B2WD3%
vel035° 40 SINZLNDI TYNISIND/ 0BSBBE  yWO3S
JANZ
/yy/  Lexis’
SBMY mmoanm
J0N3,
30N
/%Q/  L8XIS
god¥  ONN4I ),
J0N3,
/7407  LERIS
20dY¥ 43041
) cONY ONNJI®
3009 321A30 W3LSAs/ el A2GS

NIVMI 4IMS 3Hl NI SdINS 40 HIGWAN/ dAENIS=gVLINTS dASaN
378yl 0d4n° QnNY 278vL LoTs Avg® 40 371§ 81YNB3/
22091 + €408 Lv0® BAILISUE 40 HIGWAN)/ LYONIE=dUENTS LvQdoN

' SHILIWVHYL SNOINVITIZISIN 40 HIGWAN/ fwlyYONDS yYdoN
/
SHILINYEYL WILEAS JISvag/
/
J0N3,
£€aA3dEAS
SeMy 43041
JaN3
JONT
PIBAZUSAS
20d4¥  ONN4I,
. J0N3
418A2Q8AS
Z0d¥ 43041,

coMd annd1’

5800 wlaN9s

Y

voLLLd GTi41
68006 12274

cBuBen £3141
Bposes ARYA
ggigee 1140

CoLBoB B3147
BoEu0n 48141

BBOBEY 90141
fesvee E@T4Y

gosipd vateld

12 273Y]
£eo0Re ety
2ot 4l
Tatyld

ploden
bge X19NIS

€13

D-15



o,

-

pe/ @
L1/ 8
ot/ @
617 6
: pi/ @
oY/ .B
AT @
13/ B
81/ LBBBOE
L7 Lo000}
9/ ¥
6/ ¢
(24 1]
£/ AZ0BAS
e/ ABQBAS
1/ A2QBAS
8/ epene’
T/ ASAaSAB
2e/ BeBRo}
fm/ 860E6)
pes AB0BAE
ga/ 8
gu/ A308AS
Y 006001
B/ i
LY A30sAB
ALY 3
flw/ AZOEAS
pla/ A30SAS
Gle/ AZ08AS  Lvdng$S
/

“NZIS A® L3S LON IyV SLOTS 3ASIHL L0 Lvae/
9¥937191 ¥0 d3XI4 vV S3LVIIONI 00BeBy LNVLISNOD 2HL °343 F 61 vips
SCNON ¥3UNYH=00N3Sd 3HL 804) © §I 378Vl LOI JINS=d3TANVH 321a30 3wy/
NI HITONVH LSHI4 FHL ¥OJ YIEWAN ¥3TONYH 3L °g¥eg elI€ NI Qaldiisnp/
LHOIN HIONYH 3HL 40 ¥2EWNN ML OGNV 2=0 glIg NI SI ¥3gWAN LINR/
344 °IN0L30 SV WHO4 IWYS IHL NI ¥V €408 4va® 3L °(8) 44 033IXm/
0L LON HILAWYNYE W3LSAS v OL L3S L0TE L9¥O® 3IAILISOJ WAWIXvW 3Hy/
ONY GT= 0J 436 LOTS LVO® FATILVO3IN WNWIXYW 3HL HLIW §L07S 4VQ° 4o/
J9NVHE V93T 3IMl 0L SONDJSIMN0D 3TTevl L0 AvdA® SIHL /
/

276vL §L0TS LVA®  3TM4IL°

396Y. §40%¢ Lva°®

peenoe  ©gl4t
BoEdne 24l
gpBBEE  Tgiy4l
poBens  Bgt4l
BEOERE Lyt 4t
CEELI T AP
peosBe Spidl
PBBERE PHTLT
L8088 Bpl4d
L068B%  Bplyl
popens  Tpist
2008808 Bpisl
L6343

petsl

Eet4t

piodee  beigs
@eBeny cetdt
pioBne 2g141
BBeeBT tolgl
280887 Bp1LY
y10088 £3%4%
ppBBEe 92741
AL T A VA]
peeeps waild
106888 gelst
pIEBEE 23147
jeedee  T2140
pieses 83143
piogee 41343
PIOBRe  931%4T
#2p %1aN9s

CER)
i6t
961
&6
vel
g6’
861
13°h)
Bg1t
6y1
A
A
1A
Ev1
44
vl
(1A
1341
8y
681
8et
489
gel
get
pel
gel
gel
et
Bey
6e?
get
£ey
gel
gel
vet
gzl
g2t
T
EA
611
811
AN
911

39vd

D-16



JEImMEIHLD

1078 1vQ®

JIR @/
1534
B/
ge/
P/
=/
9=/
L=/

Biw/
Tie/
ALY
Elws
pl=/
Gla/

1IN
1IN
$AINs
131Ny
1 3T
1310

1IN

1IN
1310
131N
1 3I0)
1310
1311
1IN
131N
1310y
18A8 s
18AB}
131N
131
1IN
13103
43I0
18AS
131N
131N
131N
1 3L
1210
1 3TN0

L8X18)
Lex1s’
meHmm
L8X1S )
LEXIS),
L8XI8}
L8XIS
Laxis’
Lax18°
Lex1s
Lex%18°
LEXIS)
LEXIS)
LEX%IS
bmxmmm
LexX18,
Lex1s”
L8X18)
LEXIS ]
LOXI8°
LEX18,
Lax1s)
LEXIS )
L8X18)
LEXI8]
LEXIS,
LeXI§)
LEXIS,
L8x18
il68x19°

Q4MNgs
/

*L0MS U4N°® INIONDLSIHUNUI FHL/
40 NOILVINIE3udId L8XIS° 3HL 38 19Im NOILYIDT HIVI 40 SLANILNDI IHL/
®*I7dvL ZWL NI JINn 3WYN ML ¥04 QRALNLILSEANS 38 04 $I 3Jipn/
NISDT IHL LYHL SILVIIONT ¢3Im

LEXIs® 40 AYLIN3 NY
IHL MAIM IONIUNOLS3HH¥0D T OL ¥ NI €I 374VL Q40

378vl a4n®

ERPY oy

canevy/
/
/

inevy a4dn®

e

eByige 11841
cpitege @124l
gatige  Lm@gt
foited 9p8et
eptige cpey’d
eBtica 12174
£p1lge  gpBdl
enligez emest
gpitge 1174
¢a1Ige  ppedst
eatige L4143
eBite 94%4%
epTiged 64148
¢piige 1 ZA YY)
griige g4t4t
cntige 24148
getees 4348
gBiege VAVAS
epiice 49843
£Bligz 9otsl
¢oiigz 6ot
AR T-T- I T2 PR
¢ptlge g4t
geteed  29%41
¢ntige Totst
cniige BoTLl
gptige  Lgi4d
gutlge  9gigld
£B1168 66Tt
gplige pglgl

220 %1EN9S

g

L61
861
661
143
£t
261
161t
83
68’
887
481
981
6ot
[4:)
£at
[A:)]
tal
281

. 641

841
L3
941
641
174
€43
g4t
143
8ss
691
891
£91
981
£9%
pal
€9t
g9t
11:33
291
661

A3v4d

D-17



484/
ZI3 U
cdeN/
2480/
TAeM/

48A%/
4887/
4803/
SONY
ds/
HSdH/
AN/
i8da/s
4310/
484/
T4€x/
. 464/
48d/
484/
4893/
4849/
asy3/
1643/
4008/
HAB LM/
1048/
A8LW/
reda/

484/
GBY

4880/
668y

4880/

cpay
4ala/
v 4d8/

188p 0L
19tpad
1212'Y
121604
181p0¢
JONZ S
191984
1121113
121084
43041°
104204
104304
Ivs104
196804
196404
18v0804
16Ty04
188004
1eze0(
181064
1000804
105904
124984
1849984
12¢004
192604
121¢04

1peLed

1reond
J0N3 S
181904
43041}
N3,
dm"msm
43041
L YEM
100484

aNNdI

189¢84

HE mxmzmw

*NIVMO dINS 3HL WOBd §dINS U3LSIINA ‘ONINIVHWIN/

ML $313730 ANIATLIALLA3 SIML  *37IS ANV Ly ONIQTINE N
JLIYNIWEIL 0L 038N 38 NVI N39S NI ONYWWOD 3NOG 3FH4

IVHD dIn§ 2HL/
*378VL GIHL/

NI Q30NTINI 36 0L Jd33AN 379VL LOI dIMNS=MIIONVH 3IHL NI §dINE IHL ¥ 40N/
*(2ATLIGOL) LNINI VWD €48 NI 37GVL 3IML NI SHVIddY dIME ANILY9AN ¥/
43040 NI SL0T1 dINS W3ILSAS FHL SUSIT 398YL NIVHD JIu§ IHL /

378yL NIVHD dINE

/
ERTS ¥

378YL NIVHY dING

i

T08PBe  wpEsl
tgivms  €payt
teives Epeyl
T2tvoye eyl
tatvey Bpagl
Teds20¢  4p8yld
fe¢tos o2yl
Ivdtae  seByd
igcods  pedyl
19640¢ IXYFA)
fovdey  2¢ayl
totves  Toeyl
(11 VA T
tBedne  Lz34l
16168¢ 9284l
teoBaye 52841}
tegeae  vaeyl
feeoms c2ELY
ipeoBe B384
t2gde8s 13841
19288s B2E¢Y
1218 21843
Ivedne 91841
Ireges o184t
Yovdne viEyl
t094mL  €184%
To2eds 21248

BEB wEaN9s

8

gve
gve
vre
evE
eve
Tre
ave
6€e
8€e
i8e
9€e
gee
vee
£fe
ége
108
¥
6ee
82
422
gee
gée
vee
ege
2gg
128
gez
612
gle
{18
ofe
gie
vig
142
212
1314
ate
602
g6e
4B2
862
goe
vee
£ae
gue
182
p6e
661
861

2994

D-18



133r3° 162
192¢nL feefus - gogel B6e
08P 1B p9243
1IV4 ¥3m0d/ 1V4dSs LEX1S” gudece to24l 6ge
1842804 thLeee  2paysl 882
pusbee  lg2sl
HOM¥I ALINYd ANOWIW/ 193481 LBXISS guogez  Bozyld 488
1041084 L TAY VTR oge
peavBes  9czysl
NOTAVI0IA L33408d ANOWIW/ ' MBdiWE LEXIg’ gesegel  ggaql 582
ALY S 72V 2-1-7 8 4
Begbe? egeyl
AINANILIY AHOWIW LINILSIXI«NON/ 13NSdW  LEXISS egpggy  8gedl £82
180604 T8886¢ Tgayl 2ez
PoeveE  BSELY
INCU 201/ 14893 LEXISS Cepien  4pest tee
SdINS G/ % €poREs  Brell 28z
@ "GNYH 6 A0/ INONG  LEXIS, @YLANgS 814791 &pELl 642
/ 842
“IWYN YATONVH 3IND LSV LV LOOHAIM 03M3ILNY/ 442
39 AVW €3JIA30 OM INE ‘SdINS ANV LNOMAIM Q3I¥IINT 38 AVW ¥ITUNVH y/ 9¢2
*301430 SNOTAIHE THL ¥04 JINS LSV IHL SHOTI04 AMLND 3IIA20 4xaN ELIY 62
S{3ATLIS0d) ADILINMLENT BNIHIVK vnldY 3HL 40 7 pde
ANIWITHWOD 41 36 1IIM ¥IGRNN SIML FATLVIEN §1 JINE / g2
FHL 41 *lol «I¥g AWML ¥04 HAERNN NOLLINHLENT / 2z
INTHIYW WNLOV 3HL ST 4T188 3ML LAN0AY 080M Loy 3ML () s 142 .
CGHALIVEYHI 9 (33IX3 LON L8NK JINOWINK JIMS / 64z n
3L "848 ININIVLINGY SNOLLISOd ¥ILOVHYMHI INTIIVYL / 592 a
HATH L8XIS° NI ATIJIT0BWAS dJIMS 3ML 0L SNIyMZ43H / g9
404 038N JINOWINW dIMS TR, 34V SOHOM & LSHId IHL (V) / 492
$9080M € 3SENL 40 NOILYANISZHLEY ¥ $1 INIMUI904 3WL  °21Evd ¢ 992
IHL NI FuV S0¥OM € LOI JINS HIVE ¥04  *30IAZ0 IML u0d SLOI / K
dIMS 40 ¥IBWNN FHL SNIVINGD (1) O3LUYNIWNIL LML ONOM 3HL (2) / 792
"(NOILISOd M3LIVHVHI LSHI4) C=0 SLIG NI S, HAIM QNOM V A€ / -
OINIWYALICQ 61 LEIT FHL 40 ONZ 3IHL  °Qu0K HILALWOD 1§ / 2g¢
OLNT S1T4 ATLVIN LEXIS° NI IWYN H3TONVH ¥ILOVEYMI © V / 192
“INIYIS4JI0 ST IuVN HITONYM HIVI  "LEXIS® NI 33IA2Q ¥ ¥od 7 Boe
SIWYN M3ITONYH FHL NIVAINDD AuiNI NV 40 SOMOM LSHI4 IHL (1) / 662
SONIMNTI04 3HL ST 3DIAI0 V ¥O4 AMAND IWIIdAL ZHL  °SaWvy/ 662
HATANVH 3ITAIC 3ML WOM4 0IuHIANT ST LNG ‘ANLINZ NY NI MINE 6V wI¥0Lg/ (62
Y3A3N S1 3003 3I1A30 AHL 3INIS ‘A¥LINT 30IA30 V 40 AVWYOd 3HL 9IND/ 952
“OUNVLISHIUNN ¥04 TVILNISSI ST LJVd SIHL °3002 33IA30 3HL 3¢ LSAW 30IA3¢/ cge
v HU4 3WVYN HITGNYH HIVI 40 SHILIVEVHD 2 LSY¥IJ FHL  CoHILIVHVHY/ yGe
€ ATLIVX3 ST 3ITAI0 ¥V ¥04 3003 3IILAIQ 3INL  °LI9IQ VL0 NV LON/ £ce
BILIVHVHI LSV 3L HAIM HIONIT NI ¥ILIVAVHI € ATLIVXI 38 LSAK FWVN/ ece
¥3TONYH ¥V °3778YL 3ZHL NI AYIND NV §VH 3JIA3Q A¥IAZ  °wW3LSAg/ 1¢e
AHL 0L NMONY 3DIA30Q 0/1 HIVI ¥0d4 SIINOWINW ONV SHIGWAN LOY dINS AN/ gge
SIWYN HITANVH FHL 119 SNIVANOD 378vL 10D JING=y3GNYH ITIAIC IHL / éye
/ gve
378vL LOT 4IXS=¥3TONYH 33IA3Q 3ITLILS Lpe
318vL 10T dING=¥3JUNVH 3I3IAZ0 Bz9 ¥98N9IS L 39vd
A ( (




3INQQ us81Ia/
dINe 17
9T °ANYH/
CTeaNYH/
9T ANVH/

Hodua 34v.1230/

INOCG 3dvLdag/

ET°aNYH/
AR
TE°ONYH/
BT ONYH/
L QNYH/

ANGO HINNA/
dIng 3/
9°aNYH/
SONYH/
PeONYH/

3NOOQ d¥3avay/s
dInNs 1/
COANYH/
€°ONVH 2A30/

INDO ¥IUINI¥4FNL/

INOQ a¥vpgAIN/
Sdive 2/
T°ONYH TAZQ/

Sy .

60ay

608y
1 4860
130y

1 80
(VN

14340

14040
1440
1340
1@L0Q)
1340
140

1948d}
13dd
1 8dd!
19dd}

18484
1 BHd
1 VHd

16484

148U
eVhdg
3°9avl Lol

133r3;

JAN3
181484
43041,

JaN35
16040L
anndr’,

Lex1s,
L8x1s’,
LEX18,
L8X18 GAgd
196404

L8X18°
1894084

L8x18]
g
L8x185
Laxis,
LEXIS)
L9X18
L8XISY
102004

vAgd

L8XIS
1

%
Lex18’

LEXIE)
L8XI8,  £A30
101004

Lex%18°
{

L8x18 ]
Lex1sf  2a30
10y004

L8x18°
100004

meﬁww
lexis’ TA20
diNseyITUNYH 391A30

e

tonsee geedl
pBBOSE  Peedl
SEIA 7/ T WA
togeee 2ee4l
teetye Teest
Z0Live  BeE41
Teeies  4ee4lt
15171 VN -T-1 ¥4
BoBBOB  £B8LT
Gorere  pEf4l
18940¢ €284
BoBeeB 2284l
poyera  tTz2esl
268000  BERLt
90Y258 L1643
SoPEYe  91ER4T
veveye gI1e4l
Coveyns p1edl
forerd  €3847
Teeees 21648
goBeE  31edl
QBEEBE  B1047T
160088  LB04°
SULEL T T T WA
geoegz  sBedt
180282 voRst
18T08s ¢4t
GoBBEe  2pe4t
TIRAL: Togy?
100820 0p0¢!t
goeeoe 44247
tegépe 943473
feveos 24l
BOBBBE P34l
geteve gees’
tegBay 2gegl
P00088  1L24°%
§982¢Y  Bz247
20DBED L9247
Tovere  g9gasl

822 %1aN9S

8

age
6eg
gée
Leg
RN
g6ée
pee

g£ee
eet
fee
UEAN
631¢
gle

418
81¢

g1¢
pig
£3¢
gig
Tig
ale
60¢
88¢

LB8
gae
g0¢
1419
£ae
206¢

toe
gae
662
86¢
468

g6¢
G6e

1414
£6e
é6e

39vd

D-20



AVI4810/
dIds 1/
Leeanyn/

d30v3Iy Quvy/

SdINs g/

98 aNvH/

INCGG ¥2LNIdd 3INTV/

dine 1/
GEANVH/

HON¥ET NO INOQ 3dYL JTLINOVN/
dINs 1/

PESANYH/

€8 °ANYH/

€8 °QNVM/

d0u¥3a w810/

aN0a ¥sIQ/

T2 “anvH/
B "ONVH/
4T CUNYH/

14008
tVdh

+ 4803
SoHY

1 Q883

1 IS8

gaNd

coNd
18034

14887
CBNY

14847

SNy

SBNY
1 9d
1 ASLH)
tdlH

IR FRAY
1YW

13840

1 £8400
1 340}
18401
19408

31avis Lol

»mxme

iaxnig’

JIgN3°
T2tomd
Lexis;
430425
124084

LEXISS
T049m¢

LEXIS )
J0N3,
&
43041
JON3
g

gNN4L
LEXIS)

JON3,
171904
L8KIS,
43041
185984

Laxis’
agnNa’
R
430475,
uazmw

aNngl)
LAXIE),
Tresod

thme

thHmw
Lex18;
LeX1s’

198904

Laxis’
Treons

18IS
¢
L8XIS

L8X18
Laxis.,

CATE TV

Fia34Q

BiAz0

4A30Q

9h3d

dINS=dATUNVH 3TLIAZC

pRBBSY L48LY
YUvBee Getst
I LEL T 4847
Tuéd08 PLReY
T84804  £4847
pEBBYE 24647
feeéen 1 VAYA
164904 04847
BBEBTY '1-1 74
c2éees 09847
206B0Y Gegy’t
2BvEeD vogsl
Tugons  So984d
DeBBgE  2ofsd
g2B8y1 Togys
feoooo Bgesl
feBeyl 46847
Tvedns  9gtyl
PoeBgd  ggpyl
gerest |21 ¥4
108086 ¢cg4l
oByeEgt ggayl
T XA Tgey?d
feveg? Bggyt
196984 dpkdl
peoBcE  gpest
L2vere  GpeLt
Ivesey 14294
poudzs epedt
gedeyo grgsl
20000 Trgsl
NG ER Y Bypeyl
2BBEyE  Le84Y
1AL 1 WA
gee %¥1angs

)

s

G4t
b 48
€48
Z4f
T8
B4t
69¢
g9¢

498
98¢

geg
pog
€98
29§
Teg
Bge
6ge
g¢e
468
o6t
g&g
v Gt
1+

&g¢
168
BeE
6vE
1149
LPE
24N
=1 4
(42)

g£ve
eve
ipe
Bye
6¢¢
8ee

L88
9¢e

§8¢
vee
g£ee
2ee
ige

39vd

D-21




1648
148
1E€48 ¥
(848
. 1 $48%
HATTONYH AWWNAG 614176149 84€ °QONYM/ 1 8474
1 A8ANS
(8344074 AX 298 °QNWHY/ §VAX)
148XY
(68 °ONVH)/ $ MY
(v€ “aNYMY/ -EET
(390Iy¥luyd YSIO SBNY. $€€ "ONVYHY/ AEE]
ceXY
INCQ QMY0gA3N cEM/ 1 48
dIus 1/
SEMT UdVOBAIYN LA (88 °*QNYH/ LtV R

4378YL HLIIM LOVINOD NId/ i HSLMY
dIys 1/

4378YL INILIdm £7€ °QNVH/ sYMA L
LA NO NOILVI0IA 2903 80/

d0L8 TYNNELXI ANV TTYNEILNIZ 1 10dS:

INDLLNE HSNdINIg LHOIT dINS 1/
AVTIdSIU 3403S LA $08T °aNvH/ tV4LA)

a1avl Lol

€3NI w0uY3 ON

aNz’s
131441

L8X18°
191904

LEX18 "
Tvivad

LEXIS"
58iv04

LEX18°
t8tyod

1a%1%°
&

Lexis)
90N32
191904

&

hmmeﬁ
Laxis’®
181904
hmmem
LOX18}
LEXIS
LEX18)
430415

10504

Lax1s°
i

i8x18°
192004

hmxnnm

saxis’®
125604

kmxuwm
18x18°
T2ce8dl

dINEey¥IATINTH 3ILAZ0

‘aUnNgqt

B2A30

4TA30

8TA30

GTA320

?IA3Q

£TA30

T9pL123718

LITLTL

TopLte

111343 Bowe?
BEBBES  Lebsd
9BEeET  ogbyl
1154 VAR -1 A
peoBre  bepLl
908281 fevel
trives  Bgpet
BoBBEY  Tew4l
peeset  Bgwpyl
1279P0e  L28wel
GepBZe 92vLl
peeeet gawst
Tetvey vevyl
GooBts  c2PLl
peeeet 22wt
goBBEe  tapel
gevevy  0zvll
Tetvee  Livel
BoBBIY BT ¢l
9BEEET  GIvyel
touees pIvet
teetpT Qipyl
Togems 2tw¢l
GeBdel 134 %)
pevese O1b4t
TeudeBDd  Lov4l
Te4292 pov¢!l
teieee  govyl
PR8It vevll
yoBgge tovdl
1008 20pst
Tevege tovyl
t18cBmy  Baves

820 %1EN9S

a1

biv
191
gy

1217
@iy

6@v
5114

LBy
14

Gov
vav

L0y
eap
1114
ey
66¢
g6¢
468
96¢
66¢€
41>
£68
g6e
16€
g6t
68¢
geg

£L8€
98¢
g8t
14:13

£8€
é8¢g
Teg
Bge

64¢€
CEAN
LL8
84¢

39vd

D~22



e

getd

eet

"

vyl epl A A
ges CYA! gol 884

8d®8
»821%

gyl
2%

2642
£8
ie

299

LY 8 37

296
461
489
24071
€8
1]
ge
1
ve
Ld 2]
2906
2e@1
246
3172
2@@t
L1 4°]
»08
LR 1]
2261
2001
»@ge
#“#7¢e
#6518
2608
2868
#3100
2968
sggt
+1gt
2448
LY FAN
LY-11N
agpt
2268
2681

48741

rioaoe
12 A A
gLt
FAL-VA
97114%
BBY Y
134741
981278
[ R
ARWA)
98147
e¥1st
12374
N AWAS
18141
28727
18343
81143
BEE LY
N A
i1 va!
elggt
pEgysl
Bep st
84841
eipgl
90p 41
11T VAS
[ ZA VA
poesl
486418
99g/1%
(AR WA

2ININI43¥ SSOHI HIENOS LA

13

A308AS
Q4MNN9E
gYLNDS
dHENES
LVONGS
MIENDS
aN39€
TA308
pWOIS
EEWNIS
PEHOIE
1310yd
Z8Hd
dMSON
YYdON
LVAON
JIH
§3714
£A30
8A3d
GA3d
¥A30
g£A2d
@gAad
2A34
¢iA3d
p T A2
£1A30
21430
$134A30
87430
TA30
NOINTI

39vd

D-23







AT,

INDEX
Absolute Loader, A-1l DEVICE CODE (Section C), 2-12
ADD NEW DEVICE (Section C), 2=12 Device handler LTX., 3=3
Addressing, 3-4 Device handler names, 2-8
default mode, 2=7 Device handlers, 1=7, 2=14, 3=2
ADD SYS PROG (Section H), 2-23 Directory listings, B-1
ALTER ,DAT SLOTS? (Section F), 2-18 Disk contents, 3-1
ALTER DEVICE PARAMETERS (Section E), Disk restore tapes; 3-1
2=15 Disk storage, freeing of, 3=3
ALTER I/0 DEVICE OR HANDLERS? DISPLAY .DAT SLOTS (Section F),
(Section B), 2-8 2-18
ALTER SYSTEM PARAMETERS (Section A), DISPLAY SKIP CHAIN (Section D),
2=1 2=15
Answers, default, 1-2, 1i-4 Display, VP15, 3-6
API? (Section A), 2-1 DOSSAV operating instructions, A-1
A section, 2=1, 2-2 DOSSAV restrictions, A=6
Assembly of PIREX, 3-7 D Section, 2=15, 2=16
Bank mode, 2-22 Error conditions, A=5
Batching Command Mode, 1-3 Error messages, l=4, A-5
Binary files, 3-2 E Section, 2=15, 2=17
Blocks, free, 3-11 EXTRA 4K? (Section A), 2-6
Block size for spooler, 2-4
Blocks on system device, 2-21 File Protection code, 2~6
BNK directory listings, B=1 Files, 3=2
Bootstrap restart, 2-25 Floating Point library, 3=5
B Section, 2-8, 2-9 FORTRAN considerations, 3-4
Buffer allocation, 2=3, 2-=22 F Section, 2-17, 2-18
Buffer size, 2-4
BUFFS, Graphics, 3=5
Section G, 2=-22 G Section, 2=19, 2=20
Section H, 2-23
BUILDING DOS=15, 3=1 HALF ON (Section E), 2-18
Handlers, 1~7, 2-8, 2~14, 3=-2, 3-3
Carriage return, 1=2, A-1 H Section, 2=23, 2=24
CHAIN, 2=22
CHANGE SKIP CHAIN (Section D), I0S directory listings, B-1l
2=-15 IoT's, 2-11
CHANGE SYS FILES (Section G),
2=-19 KSR~33/35, 2-1
CIRCLE subroutine, 3=5
COMBLK, 1-4, 1-6, 3-1 LA30 (Section A), 2=3
Copy the system, 3-10 Left arrow (<) usage, 1-3, 1-4
Core image files, 3-1 Libraries, 3=5
Core image system programs, 3-11 Line frequency, 2=7
C Section, 2-12, 2-13 LINE PRINTER SIZE (Section E), 2-18
CTRL C, 1=2 Listings,
CTRL P, 1-2, 2=12 directory, B=1
PER UFD, C-1
«DAT SLOTS SGNBLK, D=1
Section G, 2=22 SYSBLK, D=1
Section H, 2=23 Loading DOSGEN, 1-=1
DECdisk system, 3=3 Loading PIREX, A-1
Default addressing mode, 2-7 LT device handler (LTX.), 3-3
Default answers, 1-2, 1-4
DEFAULT FILES PROTECTION CODE, MAC1ll Assembler, 3=6
(Section A), 2-6 MIC (Section A), 2=3
DEFAULT # BUFFERS, (Section A), 2=3 Modification of system, 1l-1
Default settings of .SCOM registers,
1-4

INDEX-1



Names,

of device handlers, 2-8
of overlays, 2-23
of programs, 2-=23

Negative skips, 2-12, 2-15
NEW ASSIGNMENTS (Section F), 2-19
NEW HANDLERS,

Section B, 2-10
Section C, 2=14

NEW SKIPS,

#
#

Section B, 2=11

Section C, 2-14

OF BLOCKS,

Section G, 2=21

Section H, 2=23

OF POSITIVE .DAT SLOTS (Section F),
2-18

WORDS/BUFFER (Section A), 2-4

Octal numbers, 2-7

01d skips (Section B), 2-11
One-mode addressing, 3-4
Operation of DOSGEN, 1-4, 2-1
Options, 2-1

Organization of DOSGEN, 1l-1
OVERLAY NAME,

Section G, 2-21
Section H, 2-23

Overlays, 2=-21

PAG directory listings, B-1

Page mode, 2=22

PAGE MODE SYSTEM (Section A), 2=7
Parentheses usage, 1-3

PATCH, 1=7, 3-10

PER UFD, 3-10

listing, C-1

PIP, 1=7, 3-10
PIREX,; 3-6

loading, A=1
reconfiguration, 3-=7

Point plotting display, 3-6
Preliminary DOSGEN run, 3-3
PROG NAME (Section H), 2-23

+Q AREA SIZE (Section G), 2-19
Questions and answers, 1-=2

Recoverable errors, A=4
Registers, 2-=18

Relocatable binary files, 3=2
REQUEST command, 2=18

Restart by bootstrap, 2=25
Restart points, 1-2

Restarts in Section C, 2-12
RESIDENT PATCH AREA SIZE (Section

A), 2=7

Restoring systems, A-2

Restore tapes, A-6

RF disk system device, 2-19, 3-8
RK as system device, 3-8

RK0O5 system, 3=3, 3-4

ROTATE subroutine, 3-5
RP as system device, 3-8

Saving systems, A-4
Second run, 3-10
Section B, 2-8, 2~9
Section D, 2-15, 2-=16
Section E, 2-15, 2=17
Section F, 2=17, 2-18
Section G, 2-=19, 2=20
Section H, 2=23, 2-24
7-CHANNEL MAGTAPE (Section E),
2-15
SGNBLK, 1l-4, 1-5, 2-18, 3-1
listings, D=1
60 CPS? (Section A), 2=7
Skip chain, 2-11, 3-3
SKIP MNEMONICS IN ORDER (Section
D), 2=15
Skips, 2=14
Source assembly parameters, C-1
Source files, 3-=2
in PER UFD, 3-10
Specification of MIC, 1-3
Spooler alterations, 3-6
Spooler area, 3-4, 3-1l1
Spooler configuration, 3-7
SPOOLER SIZE (Section A), 2-6
SPOOLER START BLK. # (Section A4),
2~4, 2=5
Spurious interrupts, 3-3, 3-4
Storage Allocation Table (SAT),
2=21, A-3
SYSBLK, 1=4, 1=6, 3-1
listings, D=1
System device, 3-3, 3-8
system modification, 1-1
System programs, 1-7, 3=1

Tape structure, A-6
Teleprinter command mode, 1-2
337TY (A section), 2=1

TO BE KEPT (Section G), 2=21

UCl5 CONFIG? (Section A), 2-4

Unichannel-based system considera-
tions,; 3=6

UNICHANNEL-15 option, 3-8

Unrecoverable errors, A=5

USING DOSGEN, 3=11

VPA, device handler, 3-4

VP15 point plotting display, 3-6

VT ON (Section E), 2-18

VT15 Graphics Display Processor,
3-5

INDEX=2



L

HOW TO OBTAIN SOFTWARE INFORMATION

SOFTWARE NEWSLETTERS, MAILING LIST

The Software Communications Group, located at corporate headquarters in
Maynard, publishes newsletters and Software Performance Summaries (SPS)
for the various Digital products. Newsletters are published monthly,
and contain announcements of new and revised software, programming
notes, software problems and soluticons, and documentation corrections.
Software Performance Summaries are a collection of existing problems
and solutions for a given software system, and are published periodi-
cally. For information on the distribution of these documents and how
to get on the software newsletter mailing list, write to:

Software Communications
P. 0. Box F
Mavnard, Massachusetts 01754

SOFTWARE PROBLEMS

Questions or problems relating to Digital's software should be reported
to a Software Support Specialist. A specialist is located in each
Digital Sales Office in the United States. In Europe, software problem
reporting centers are in the following cities.

Reading, England Milan, Italy

Paris, France Solna, Sweden

The Hague, Holland Geneva, Switzerland
Tel Aviv, Israel Munich, West Germany

Software Problem Report (SPR) forms are available from the specialists
or from the Software Distribution Centers cited below.

PROGRAMS AND MANUALS

Software and manuals should be ordered by title and order number. In
the United States, send orders to the nearest distribution center.

Digital Equipment Corporation Digital Eguipment Corporation
Software Distribution Center Software Distribution Center

146 Main Street 1400 Terra Bella

Maynard, Massachusetts 01754 Mountain View, California 94043

Outside of the United States, orders should be directed to the nearest
Digital Field Sales Office or representative.

USERS SOCIETY

DECUS, Digital Equipment Computer Users Society, maintains a user ex-
change center for user-written programs and technical application in-
formation. A catalog of existing programs is available. The society
publishes a periodical, DECUSCOPE, and holds technical seminars in the
United States, Canada, Europe, and Australia. For information on the
society and membership application forms, write to:

DECUS DECUS

Digital Equipment Corporation Digital Equipment
146 Main Street P.O. Box 340
Maynard, Massachusetts 01754 1211 Geneva 26

Switzerland



o

St



s

s

SGEN DOS Utility Program
DEC-15-USGNA-A-~B

READER'S COMMENTS

NOTE: This form is for document comments only. Problems
with software should be repcrted on a Software
Problem Repcrt (SPR) form (see the HOW TO OBTAIN
SOFTWARE INFORMATION page) .

Did you find errors in this manual? If so, specify by page.

Did you find this manual understandable, usable, and well-organized?
Please make suggestions for improvement.

Is there sufficient documentation on associated system programs
required for use of the software described in this manual? If not,
what material is missing and where should it be placed?

Please indicate the type of user/reader that you most nearly represent.

Assembly language programmer
Higher-level language programmer
Occasional programmer (experienced)
User with little programming experience
Student programmer

000000

Non-programmer interested in computer concepts and capabilities

Name Date
Organization
Street
City State Zip Code
or
Country

If you do not require a written reply, please check here. []



Fold Here

Do Not Tear - Fold Here and Staple

BUSINESS REPLY MAIL

NO POSTAGE STAMP NECESSARY IF MAILED IN THE UNITED STATES

Postage will be paid by:

dlilgliltlall

Software Communications
P. O. Box F

Maynard, Massachusetts 01754

-
FIRST CLASS -
PERMIT NO. 33
MAYNARD, MASS.



printed in U.S.A.



